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Attachment 

Table  3 

Indicators of Launching and Terminating Criminal Prosecution Throughout Georgia 
(December 2025)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

  Total Juveniles 

1 Criminal prosecutions launched 2664 78 

2 Including 
Persons, who committed crime during 

probation period  
136 3 

3 Criminal prosecutions terminated 23 3 
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Table  4 

Indicators of Launching and Terminating Criminal Prosecutions in Regions and the 
Departments of the Prosecutor General's Office of Georgia (December 2025)      

  

Prosecutions Launched (persons) Prosecutions Terminated (persons) 

Total Juveniles Total Juveniles 

Georgia 2664 78 23 3 

In
cl

u
d

in
g 

Tbilisi 838 48 2 0 

Shida Kartli and 
Mtskheta Mtianeti 

203 1 7 3 

Kvemo Kartli 265 11 4 0 

Kakheti 139 4 1 0 

Samtskhe-Javakheti 80 1 1 0 

West Georgia 318 6 2 0 

Samegrelo - Zemo 
Svaneti 

132 3 0 0 

Adjara 330 4 2 0 

Abkhazia 36 0 0 0 

Prosecutor 
General's Office 

323 0 4 0 
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Table 5 

                                                           
1 It should be taken into consideration, that the sum of prosecution initiation indicators counted in relation to the relevant 

articles of the Criminal Code often exceeds prosecution initiation overall indicator, which is due to the fact, that the 

prosecution initiation indicator is concerned with respect to each article when there is a combination of crimes (e.g., a 

person committed two or more crimes). Additionally, from the software standpoint, it is also perceived as the beginning 

of prosecution if charges already filed against the accused are specified (procedurally it means that a new resolution on 

“charges against a person” needs to be issued by the prosecutor), which naturally increases overall indicator. 

Indicators of launching criminal prosecution by particular articles of criminal code (number 
of persons) (December 2025)1 

continued       

  

To
ta

l 

Ju
ve

n
ile

s 

Crimes against life (Articles 108-116) 

of which: 

Murder (Article 108)     

Intentional murder under aggravating circumstances  (Article 109) 1   

Attempted murder (Article 19-108) 8 1 

Attempted murder under aggravating circumstances (Article 19-109) 5   

Murder upon request of the victim (Article 110)     

 Murder in the state of sudden, strong emotional anxiety (Article 111)     

Intentional infanticide by a mother (Article 112)     

Murder by exceeding self-defence  ( Article 113)     

Murder with excessive measures for an arrest of perpetrator  ( Article114)     

Leading to Suicide (Article 115) 4 1 

Manslaughter by negligence (Article 116) 1   

Crimes Against Physical Integrity (Articles 117- 126¹) 

of which: 

Intentional grave damage to health (Article 117) 27 2 

Intentional less grave damage to health  (Article 118) 31   

Intentional minor damage to health  (Article 120) 50 1 

Intentional grave or less grave damage to health in the state of sudden, 
strong emotional anxiety  (Article 121) 

    

 Intentional grave or less grave damage to health by exceeding self-defence 
(Article 122) 

    

 Intentional grave or less grave damage to health with excessive measures 
for an arrest of perpetrator  (Article 123) 

    

Grave or less grave damage to health by negligence (Article 124) 4   
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 Violence (Article 126) 158 2 

Domestic violence (Article 126¹) 153   

Creating Threat to Human Life or Health (Articles 127-136) 

of which: 

 Exposing one’s life to danger  (Article 127)     

Leaving in distress (Article 128) 9   

Failure to help  (Article 129)     

Leaving an ill Person in distress   (Article 130)     

Criminal transmission of HIV/AIDS    (Article 131)     

  Infecting with particularly dangerous disease  (Article 132)     

 Illegal abortion (Article  133)     

Sterilisation without consent (Article 133¹)     

 Female genital mutilation (Article 133²)     

  Illicit removal of an organ, a part of organ or tissue  (Article  134)     

Illicit trade with blood and blood components (Article 135)     

Illicit Trade with human organs  ( Article 135¹)     

Genetic manipulation (Article 136)     

Crimes against Sexual Freedom and Integrity ( Articles 137-141) 

of which: 

Rape  (Article 137) 6   

Violent act of sexual nature ( Article  138) 3   

Coercion to sexual intercourse or to other acts of sexual nature (Article 139) 2   

Sexual intercourse or other kind of sexual contact with a person under 
sixteen  (Article 140) 

17   

Perversion  (Article 141) 5   

Crimes against Human Rights and Freedoms (Articles  142-170) 

of which: 

Violation of the equality of rights between people (Article 142)     

Racial Discrimination (Article  142¹)     

Restriction of rights of a person with limited capabilities (Article 142²)     

Illegal detention  (Article 143) 5   

Human Trafficking  (Article 143¹) 1   

 Juvenile Trafficking (Article  143²)     

Use of service of a victim of trafficking  (Article 143³)      

Taking hostages (Article 144) 1   

Torture (Article 144¹)     
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Threat of Torture   (Article 144²)     

Degrading or inhuman treatment  (Article 144³) 5 1 

Provocation of a crime   (Article 145)     

Intentionally subjecting of an innocent person to criminal liability  (Article 
146)  

    

Intentional unlawful detention or imprisonment  (Article 147)     

Unlawful placement or detention at a psychiatric hospital (Article 149)     

 Coercion (Article 150) 19 1 

Forcing marriage (Article 150¹) 1   

Threatening (Article 151) 199   

stalking  (Article 151¹) 5   

Interference in the right to freely choose residence (Article 152)     

Violation of the freedom of speech (Article 153)     

 Unlawful interference in the professional activities of a journalist (Article 
154) 

    

Unlawful Interference in the right to perform religious rituals (Article 155)     

Persecution  (Article 156)     

disclosure of personal life information or personal data (Article 157)     

disclosure of private life secrets (Article 157¹) 12 1 

 Violation of the secrecy of private communication ( Article 158)     

 Violation of the secrecy of private correspondence, telephone conversation 
or other communication  (Article 159) 

1   

Inviolability of residence and other property (Article 160) 6 2 

Violation of the right to assembly and manifestation (Article 161)     

Interference in expressing one’s will in the elections, referendum, or a 
plebiscite (Article 162) 

    

Application of violence or threat of violence inside the polling station, in the 
election commission placement area or the adjacent territory, or in the 

course of pre-election campaign or agitation activities (Article 162¹) 
    

Interference in the work of elections or referendum commission  (Article  
163) 

    

 Violation of the secrecy of vote, inaccurate count of votes or inaccurate 
recapitulation of the results of elections (Article 164) 

    

Voter bribery  (Article 164¹)     

Participation in elections, referendum or plebiscite on the basis of a forged 
document  (Article 164²) 

    

Falsification of elections (Article 164³)     

Influencing the will of voters and/or violation of the secrecy of the vote 
(Article 1644) 

    

Interference with the right to go on strike  (Article 165)     



6 
 

Interference in establishing a political, social or religious organization or in 
their activities (Article 166) 

    

Refusal to provide information or submission of false information (Article 
167) 

    

Interference in the freedom of labour  (Article 168)     

Violation of labour legislation (Article 169)     

Breach of the rules of work safety (Article 170)     

Crime against family and juveniles 
(Articles  171-176¹) 

of which: 

  Inducing a juvenile in anti-social activities  ( Article 171)     

Making an illegal transaction for the purpose of adoption   (Article 172)     

Prior identification of pregnant women for the purpose of adoption and 
creation of conditions for taking them abroad for delivery or assisting such 

adoption  (Article 172¹) 
    

 Breach of regulations of adoption and fosterage  (Article 173)     

Replacing a newborn child   (Article 174)     

Violation of adoption confidentiality  (Article 175)     

Obstinate evasion from alimony (Article 176)     

Violation of the requirements established by the Law of Georgia "On Family 
Values and Protection of Minors" (Article 176¹) 

    

Crimes against Property (Articles 177-189¹)  

of which: 

Theft  (Article 177) 371 56 

Robbery  (Article 178) 40 20 

Burglary (Article 179) 13 4 

Fraud (Article 180) 101   

Extortion  (Article 181) 9   

Misappropriation or embezzlement  (Article 182) 24   

Enforcement without licence   (Article  182²)     

Taking possession of an object or a document of particular historical, 
cultural, scientific or national value for unlawful appropriation   (Article 183) 

    

Property damage By deception   (Article  185) 16   

Purchase or Sale knowingly of an object obtained by criminal Means  
(Article  186) 

3   

Damage or destruction of an object  (Article 187) 27   

Damage or destruction of an object by negligence (Article 188) 4   

 Violation of the intellectual property rights, related rights and database 
rights (Article 189) 

    

Violation of industrial property rights   (Article189¹)     
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Crimes Against Entrepreneurship or Other Economic Activities 
(Articles 190-207²) 

of which: 

Interference in legal entrepreneurial activity (Article 190)      

 Illegal registration of land related transaction (Article 191)     

 Illegal entrepreneurial activity  (Article 192) 15   

Illegal educational activity  (Article 192¹)     

Illegal upbringing activity (Article 192²)     

False entrepreneurship  (Article 193)     

Legalization of Illicit Income (Money Laundering)  (Article 194) 13   

Use, acquisition, possession or realization of the object received through 
the illicit income legalization    (Article 194¹) 

    

Violation of the rules for participating in state procurement (Article  195¹)     

Illegal use of a trademark or other commercial indications (Article 196) 7   

Falsification (Article 197)     

 Illegal transportation or sale of a falsified item  (Article 197¹)     

Production, export or sale of a product posing  danger to human life and 
health  (Article 198) 

    

Violation of quality standards for petrol and/or standards for the 
composition of diesel fuel (Article 198¹) 

    

Illegal use of environmental permit  (Article 199)     

 Production, storage, sale and transportation of an excisable good without 
excise stamp (Article 200) 

26   

Production, sale or /and use of false excise stamps  (Article 200¹)     

 Sale, Purchase and Use or/and transfer of the Excise stamps for their 
Second Use (Article 200²) 

    

Production, sale and/or use of counterfeit marking of non- excisable goods 
subject to mandatory marking (Article 2005) 

    

Sale, purchase and use and/or transfer 
to another person for reuse of markings of non-

excisable goods subject to mandatory marking (Article 2006) 
    

False advertising (Article 201)     

Illegal collection, transfer, dissemination or usage of insider information, 
commercial or banking secret (Article 202) 

    

Disclosure of a fact of transfer of information about a transaction subject to 
monitoring (Article 202¹)  

    

Bribery of a participant or organizers of professional sports competition or 
commercial-entertainment contests   (Article 203) 

    

Violation of the rules of accountancy (Article 204¹)     

Illegal conduct upon insolvency  (Article 205)     
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Concealing (hiding) property under fraudulent and/or dissimulated 
agreement  (Article 205¹) 

    

Violation of the Rules of Accountancy under Insolvency (Article 206)     

Failure to Submit an Application For Opening Proceedings of Insolvency   
(Article  207) 

    

Violation of a duty to submit information to a trustee by a person with 
managerial and representative authority over the debtor   (Article  207¹) 

    

 Import and/or export of live genetically modified organisms (Article  207²)     

Crimes in Monetary-Credit System (Articles 208-213¹) 

of which: 

Obtaining a credit illegally  (Article 208) 7   

Credit Card and Charge Card Forgery and Sale or Use of Forged Credit and 
Charge Cards (Article 210) 

11   

Abuse of a check or a credit card usage  (Article  211)     

Money or Security Forgery and Distribution (Article  212) 5   

Violation of Regulations of Stock Market (Article  213)     

Intentional illegal disposal of dematerialised securities (Article 213¹)     

Crime in the Field of Financial Activities (articles 214- 219) 

of which: 

Violation of Customs regulations (Article 214) 59   

Failure to return to Georgia a cultural monument or an item having the 
marks of monument as defined under the Georgian legislations (Article 215) 

    

Violation of the rules about the use of national currency in circulation on 
the territory of Georgia (Article 216) 

    

 Failure to return a sum in foreign currency from a foreign country (Article 
217) 

    

Tax evasion (Article  218) 7   

Consumer deception (Article 219)     

Crimes against interests of the service in entrepreneurial or other organizations (Articles 220-221) 

of which: 

 Abuse of power  (Article 220)     

Professional negligence (Article 220¹) 3   

Commercial bribery (Article 221)     

Crime against Public Safety and Order (Articles 222-239¹) 

of which: 

Seizure or Blockage of Broadcasting or Communications Organization or 
Other Facilities of Strategic or Special Importance (Article 222) 

    

 Blockade of Transport Facilities (Article  222¹)     
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Creation or management of illegal formations, or joining and participation 
in such formations, and/or implementation of other activities in favour of 

illegal formations (Article  223) 
    

 Membership of the Criminal World, Thief in law ( Article 223¹) 28   

Participation in an underword meeting ( Article 223²) 7   

supporting activities of the criminal underworld thief in law ( Article 
223³) 

11   

Appealing to "the member of criminal underworld"/"thief in law" or 
receiving material benefits or material advantages as a result of this 

application (Article 223⁴) 
27   

Banditry (Article 224)     

Participation in a Racketeer Group  (Article 224¹)     

 Organizing, leading or participating in group violence (Article 225) 15   

Organization of or active participation in a group activity which disturbs 
public order (Article226) 

    

Misappropriation of an aircraft, a vessel or a train  (Article 227)     

Posing a danger to navigation of a vessel  (Article 227¹)     

Misappropriation, destruction or damage of a stationary platform  (Article 
227²) 

    

Posing threat to an air vessel  (Article 227³)     

Piracy  (Article  228)     

Explosion (Article 229)     

 Violation of the rules of exploitation of energy resources (Article 229¹)     

 Illegal handling of nuclear material or devices, radioactive waste, 
radioactive substances (Article 230) 

    

Seizure of nuclear material, radioactive substances or other sources of 
ionizing radiation (Article 231)  

    

Requesting nuclear substance  (Article 231¹)     

 Threat of misappropriation and usage of a nuclear substance (Article 231²)     

  Manufacture of a nuclear weapon or other nuclear explosives  (Article 232)     

 Concealment or distortion of information about a breakdown or an 
accident on a nuclear or radioactive facility  (Article 233) 

    

 Transit or import of radioactive, toxic industrial or household waste on the 
territory of Georgia  (Article 234) 

    

 Illegal export of technology, scientific-technical information or services 
used for manufacturing weapons of mass destruction, armament or military 

techniques (Article 235) 
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 Illegal manufacturing, purchase, storage, possession, disposal, usage, 
processing, testing, transfer, carrying, export, import, trading, or any other 

illegal handling of a toxic chemical or its precursor defined under the 
Chemical Weapons Convention, and any other illegal bargain involving it, 

including violation of the circulation rules under the international 
agreement of Georgia (Article 235¹) 

    

Illegal purchase, storage, carrying, manufacturing, transportation, dispatch 
or sale of a firearm, (apart from a smoothbore barrel shotgun), military 

supplies, explosives, or explosive devices. (Article 236) 
58 1 

 Illegal possession of a firearm, military supplies, explosives, or explosive 
devices for the purpose of appropriation or their extortion (Article237) 

1   

Negligent storage of a firearm (including a smoothbore barrel shotgun)  
(Article 238) 

1   

 Carrying cold weapon( Article238¹) 45 1 

Hooliganism (Article 239) 15   

Publicly Calling for Violent Actions (Article 239¹)      

Violation of Safety Regulations at Workplace (Articles 240-245) 

of which: 

 Violation of safety regulations during mining, constructions or other works 
Article 240) 

12   

Violation of safety regulations at an electricity, gas, heating, oil or oil 
products facility (Article 240¹) 

1   

Violation of safety regulations at nuclear energy facility (Article 241)     

 Violation of safety regulations at an explosion-hazardous enterprise or 
workshop (Article 242) 

    

Violation of fire safety regulations (Article 243)     

Violation of regulations for registration, storage, transportation, use, or 
dispatch of explosive, inflammable, acid substances or pyrotechnic device  

(Article 244) 
    

Violation of the regulations of handling nuclear material, radioactive waste, 
radioactive substance or other sources of ionizing radiation (Article 245) 

    

Crime against Public Health and Morals (Articles 246-259) 

of which: 

Illegal medical or pharmaceutical activities (Article 246)     

Concealment or falsification of information about circumstances posing a 
danger to human life and health  (Article 247) 

    

Violation of sanitary and epidemiological regulations (Article 248)      

Violation of the rules of isolation and quarantine (Article 248¹)      

Violation of regulations of poison turnover (Article 249)     

Misappropriation or extortion of poison (Article 250)     
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 Production or sale of low quality goods, or performance of low quality 
work, or rendering of low quality service, which do not conform safety 

standards (Article 251) 
    

 Creation, leadership or participation in illegal organization (Article 252)     

Engaging in prostitution (Article253)     

Transfer of a location or a residence for prostitution  (Article  254) 7   

 Illegal production or sale of pornography or other objects  (Article 255) 1   

Engaging a juvenile in illegal production or distribution of pornographic 
work  (Article 255¹) 

    

Offering a meeting of a sexual character to a minor (Article 255²)     

 Manufacturing and distribution of works that promotes the cult of violence 
and cruelty (Article 256) 

    

Damage or destruction of a natural monument  (Article 257)      

 Disrespect for the Deceased (Article 258)     

Cruel treatment towards animals (Article 259)     

Crime against Cultural Heritage (Articles 259¹-259ᶣ) 

of which: 

Illegal archaeological works, damage of archaeological objects (Article 259¹)     

 Damage or destruction of cultural heritage (Article 259²)     

Violation of a protection zone of cultural heritage (Article 259³)      

 Illegal export of monuments and other cultural values from Georgia (Article 
259⁴) 

    

International Crimes in the field of Cultural Heritage (Article 259⁵) 

of which: 

Violation of international norms of protection of cultural values during 
armed conflicts (Article 259⁵) 

    

Crime Related to Narcotic Drugs (Article 260-274)  

of which: 

Illegal purchase and/or possession of drugs, their analogues, precursor or 
new psychoactive substances (Article 260) 

705 1 

Illegal manufacturing, production, transportation or transfer of drugs, their 
analogues, precursor or new psychoactive substances (Article 260¹) 

    

Illegal transfer of a psychoactive substances, their analogues or potent 
substances, plant cannabis or marijuana, other drugs, their analogues, 

precursors or new psychoactive substances without the purpose of 
obtaining material benefit (260²) 

2   

Illegal sale of a psychoactive substances, their analogues or potent 
substances, plant cannabis or marijuana, other drugs, their analogues, 

precursor or new psychoactive substance (Article 260³) 
39   
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Facilitating the Illegal sale of a psychoactive substances, their analogues or 
potent substances, plant cannabis or marijuana, other drugs, their 
analogues, precursor or new psychoactive substance (Article 260⁴) 

52   

Illegal manufacturing, production, purchase, storage, transportation, 
dispatch or sale of psychotropic substances, their analogue or hard 

substances  (Article 261) 
26   

Illegal import, export or international transit of narcotic drugs, its analogue 
or precursor in, from and through Georgia  (Article 262) 

22   

Illegal import, export or international transit in a large quantity of 
psychotropic substances, their analogue or hard substances in Georgia 

(Article 263) 
4   

 Misappropriation or extortion of narcotic drugs, its analogue or precursor, 
psychotropic substances, their analogue or hard substances  (Article 264) 

    

Misappropriation or extortion of narcotic drugs, its analogue or precursor, 
psychotropic substances, their analogue or hard substances (Article 265¹) 

15   

Establishment or maintenance of a covert laboratory for illegal production 
of narcotic drugs, its analogue or precursor, new psychoactive substances, 

psychotropic substances or their analogue  (Article 266) 
    

 Issuing a false prescription or other documents for the purchase of narcotic 
drugs, with the purpose of distribution or actual distribution (Article 267) 

    

Issuing a false prescription or other documents for the purchase of 
psychotropic or hard substances, with the purpose of sale or its actual sale 

(Article 268) 
    

 Violation of regulations for manufacturing, production, use, registration, 
storage, transportation, dispatch or import of narcotic drugs or their 

precursors (Article 269) 
    

Violation of regulations for manufacturing, production, use, registration, 
storage, transportation, dispatch or import of psychotropic and hard 

substances (Article 270) 
    

 Provision of a residence or other premises for illegal use of narcotic drugs, 
its analogue, new psychoactive substances, psychotropic substance, its 

analogue (Article 271) 
    

Inducing someone in abusing narcotic drugs, its analogue, new psychoactive 
substances,  psychotropic substances, their analogue (Article  272) 

    

Illegal manufacturing, purchase, storage, transportation, transfer  or illegal 
consumption without medical prescription of drugs, their analogues or 

precursors in small quantity for personal consumption   (Article 273) 
123   

Illegal purchase, storage, transportation, transfer, issuanse and/or illegal 
consumption without medical prescription of cannabis or marijuana  

(Article 273¹) 
    

Evasion from compulsory medical treatment (Article 274)     

Crimes Related to Transport (Articles 275-283)  

of which: 

Violation of safety regulations or exploitation of rail, water, air or cable 
transport  (Article 275) 

1   
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Violation of safety regulations of transport circulation or rules of 
exploitation (Article 276) 

102   

 Deficient repair of a transport facility; allowing exploitation of technically 
unfit transport facility (Article 277) 

    

Rendering a transport facility unfit for exploitation  (Article 278)     

Leaving a person in distress by a captain of a ship (Article 279)     

Violation of international rules of air navigation (Article  280)     

Violation of traffic safety regulations (Article 281)     

Arbitrary train stop (Article 282)     

Violation of the safety rules of construction, exploitation or repairs of a 
main pipeline  (Article 283) 

    

Cybercrime (Articles 284-286²) 

of which: 

 Intrusion into computer system without permission (Article 284) 1   

Illegal use of computer data and/or computer system (Article 285)     

Damaging computer data and/or computer system (Article 286)     

Misuse of computer data and / or computer system for financial gain  
(Article 286¹) 

20 3 

Creation of fake computer data (Article 286²)     

Crimes against the Regulations of the Protection of Environment and Exploitation of Natural 
Resources (Articles 287-306²) 

of which: 

Violation of the regulations of environmental protection during 
performance of works (Article 287) 

    

Breach of sawmill registration requirements  (Article 287¹) 
4   

Violation of the rules of handling environmentally hazardous substances 
and waste  (Article 288) 

    

Violation of the rules of handling microbiological or other biological agents 
or toxins  (Article 289) 

    

Violation of the procedures in the use of living genetically modified 
organisms (Article 289¹) 

    

 Violation of the legislation of Georgia in the veterinary field  (Article 290)     

Violation of the regulations of water use (Article 291)     

Water pollution (Article 292)     

Sea pollution (Article 293)     

 Failure to notify about dumping in the sea of substances, waste or 
materials dangerous to human health and living organisms of the sea, 

committed by an official in charge of it (Article 294) 
    

Air pollution (Article 295)     

Violation of the legislation of the continental shelf, territorial waters and a 
special economic zone of Georgia (Article 296) 
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 Soil deterioration (Article 297)     

 Violation of the rules of the exploitation of fossil resources (Article 298)     

Illegal use of fossil resources  (Article 299) 7   

 Illegal fishing ( (Article 300) 7   

Illegal hunting (Article 301) 1   

 Destruction of Habitat of the endangered species of wild plants and wild 
animals enlisted in the Red Book of Georgia (Article 302) 

    

Illegal export, import, re-export or introduction from the sea of living or 
non-living specimens of the species, or parts or derivatives of the species 
included in the Appendices to the Convention on International Trade in 

Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES) (Article 302¹) 

    

Illegal cutting of trees and bushes (Article 303) 19   

Damage or destruction of a forest or a plant  (Article 304)     

Round timber (large log), tree or firewood transportation in violation of the 
rule established by legislation (Article 304¹) 1   

 Violation of the regime of protected areas (Article 305)     

Undertaking an activity without an environmental impact permit  (Article 
306) 

    

Conducting activities under the Environmental Assessment Code without 
the screening decision or environmental decision (Article 306¹) 

    

Causing substantial damage to the environment through illegal acts (Article 
306²) 

    

Crime against the Constitutional Order and Foundations of Security of Georgia (Articles 308-322) 

of which: 

 Infringement of the territorial integrity of Georgia  (Article 308)     

Conclusion of anti-constitutional agreement or conducting anti-
constitutional negotiations (Article 309) 

    

Infringement upon External Security of Georgia  (Article 310)      

Joining a foreign country’s intelligence service  (Article 311)     

Infringement upon defence capabilities of Georgia  (Article 312)     

Disclosing a State Secret (Article  313)     

 Espionage (Article 314)     

  Conspiracy or coup d’état with the aim of replacing Georgia’s 
constitutional order by violence (Article 315) 

    

 Illegal seizure of military leadership or disobedience to legitimate 
authorities. (Article  316) 

    

 Appeal to change Georgia’s constitutional order by violence or to 
overthrow State authorities  (Article 317) 

    

Sabotage  (Article 318)     

Assisting a foreign country, a foreign organization or an organization under 
foreign control in hostile activities  (Article 319) 

    

Disclosing a state secret (Article 320)     
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Violation of the rule of the protection of a state secret (Article 321)     

Financing of activities directed against the constitutional order and national 
security principles of Georgia or provision of other material support to such 

activities ((Article 321¹) 
    

 Active repentance of a crime against state (Article322)     

Violation of the legal regime of the occupied territories 
 (Articles 322¹-322²) 

of which: 

 Violation of the rules of entry to the occupied territories (Article 322¹) 32   

  Illegal economic activities on occupied territories (Article 322²)     

Terrorism (Articles 323-331²) 

of which: 

Terrorist act  (Article 323)     

Unlawful purchase, storage, carrying, manufacturing, transportation, 
transfer, sale or use of firearms, ammunition, explosives or equipment for 

terrorist purposes (Article 323¹) 
    

Participation in international terrorism (Article 323²)     

  Technological terrorism (Article 324)      

Cyber terrorism  (Article 324¹)     

An attack on a state - political official of Georgia (Article 325)     

An attack on a person or institutions under international protection (Article 
326) 

    

Membership in a terrorist organization, participation in its activities or 
establishment or management of terrorist organizations  (Article 327) 

    

Recruiting a person as a member of a terrorist organisation or for carrying 
out terrorist activities (Article 327¹) 

    

Joining a foreign terrorist organization or a terrorist organization controlled 
by a foreign state or supporting this organization in terrorist activities 

(Article 328)  
    

 Taking a hostage for terrorist purposes (Article 329)     

Unlawfully taking possession of an aircraft or water craft, railway rolling 
stock or of other public or cargo transport for terrorist purposes (Article 

329¹) 
    

Seizure or blockade of a facility of strategic or special importance for 
terrorist purposes  (Article 330) 

    

Public incitement to terrorism  (  Article 330¹)     

   Training and instruction for the execution of terrorist activities  (Article 
330²) 

    

Theft for the purpose of committing one of the crimes defined in this 
Chapter (Article 330³) 

    

Extortion for the purpose of committing one of the offences defined in this 
Chapter (Article 3304) 
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Making of forged official documents for the commission of one of the 
offences defined in this Chapter (Article 3305) 

    

False notification about terrorism  (Article 331)     

    Financing terrorism  (Article 331¹)     

Failure to take measures to prevent acts of terrorism (Article 331²)     

Crimes related to Public Service (Articles 332-342¹)  

of which: 

Abuse of Official Authority (Article 332) 4   

Misuse of power  (Article 333) 1   

 Illegal release of an accused from the criminal liability  (Article 334)     

 Coercion to submit an explanation, testimony or conclusion (Article 335)     

Illegal participation in entrepreneurial activities  (Article 337)     

Passive Bribery (Article 338) 13   

 Active Bribery (Article 339)     

Trading in influence (Article 339¹)     

Accepting a gift prohibited by the Law  (Article 340)     

Fraud in civil service  (Article 341) 4   

Service-related negligence  (Article 342) 7   

Violation of the rules of service at a detention or penitentiary institution  
(Article 342¹) 

    

Crimes against the Form of Governance (Articles 343-363) 

of which: 

Profanation of the National Emblem or the National Flag of Georgia  (Article 
343) 

    

 Manufacturing, producing, advertising, using, bringing into Georgia, 
transporting in Georgia, taking out of Georgia or selling an electronic map 
reflecting the violation of the principle of territorial integrity of Georgia, or 
a printed publication thereof, as well as other objects containing such an 

image (Article 343¹) 

    

 Illegal crossing of the state border of Georgia (Article 344) 67   

 Illegal transfer of a migrant across the state border of Georgia and/or 
creation of conditions for illegal stay in Georgia  (Article 344¹) 

1   

organization of illegal stay of Georgian citizens in foreign country for 
personal financial benefits and facilitation to Georgian citizen in groundless 

asylum-seeking for financial interests (Article 344²) 
    

 Illegal alteration of the state border of Georgia  (Article 345)     

 Illegal raising of the national flag of Georgia (Article 346)     

Violation of the Rules of holding an assembly or manifestation (Article  347)     

Violation of the rules of going on strike (Article 348)     

Giving false testimony or conclusions or intentionally inaccurate translation 
at administrative proceedings  (Article 348¹) 
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 Refusal by a witness to testify at administrative proceedings  (Article 348²)     

 Non-compliance with a demand of an ad hoc investigative commission of 
the Parliament of Georgia (Article 349) 

    

 Giving wrong explanation to an ad hoc investigative commission of the 
Parliament of Georgia  (Article 350) 

    

Disclosing information of an ad hoc investigative commission of the 
Parliament of Georgia  (Article 351) 

    

Exerting pressure on Public Defender (Article 352)     

Influencing the head of the Special Investigation Service, an officer of the 
Special Investigation Service, the head of the Personal Data Protection 

Service or an officer of the Personal Data Protection Service (Article 352¹) 
    

Resistance, threat or violence against a protector of public order or other 
representative of authorities (Article 353) 

13   

Assault on a police officer, special penitentiary service servant or other 
representative of the authorities, or on a public institution   (Article  353¹) 

10   

 Threat of violence or assault or commission of another similar act against a 
Georgian public political official, a public official, a state servant and an 

equal-status person and/or a public servant and/or his/her family member 
(Article 353²) 

1   

 Disclosing information about protective measures used against a law 
enforcement or controlling body  (Article 354) 

    

  Failure to submit financial declaration or entering incomplete or 
inaccurate information in a financial declaration  (Article  355) 

    

Illegal performance of activities related to the volunteering in the field of 
defence (Article 355¹) 

    

 Evasion from military service or alternative labour service by a conscript 
(Article 356) 

1   

Failure of a person in non-military alternative labour service to appear for 
service (Article 356¹) 

    

  Evasion from military reserve service (Article 357)     

Evasion from military mobilization  (Article 358)     

Non-fulfillment of conscriptive duties and tax evasion during wartime  
(Article 359) 

    

Violation of the regime of martial law or state of emergency (359¹)     

 Arbitrary behavior (Article 360) 6   

Failure to comply with the decision on suspension of construction (Article 
360¹) 

    

Purchase or sale of an official document or a state award  (Article 361)     

Fabrication, distribution or use of a false document, seal, stamp or blank 
(Article 362) 

135   

Illegal appropriation of a document, seal, stamp or blank (Article 363)  2   

Crime against the Activities of Judicial Bodies (Articles 364-367²) 

of which: 

 Obstruction of the administration of justice or investigation  (Article 364)     
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   The use of threat or violence in relation to the administration of justice or 
investigation  (Article 365) 

1   

Unlawful interference with the activities of members of the High Council of 
Justice of Georgia (Article 365¹) 

    

Contempt of court (Article 366) 4   

 Disclosing a secret related to the protective measure of a member of the 
Constitutional Court,  a judge, a jury, or other participants of criminal 

proceedings (Article 367) 
    

Violating the secrecy of jury discussions and ballot (Article 367¹)     

Misleading of a court by a juror or a prospective juror (Article 367²)     

Crime against procedural rules of obtaining evidence 
 (Articles 368-373) 

of which: 

Destruction of Evidence  (Article 368) 1   

 Falsification of evidence  (Article 369)     

Falsification of evidence in criminal proceedings  (Article 369¹)     

 Perjured testimony, false conclusions, failure to protect the object of 
expertise or inaccurate translation  (Article 370) 

21   

 Refusal to give testimony by a witness or a victim  (Article 371)     

Compulsion of Witness, Victim, Expert or Interpreter (Article 372) 1   

 False denunciation  (Article 373) 1   

An Act against Timely Prevention and Detection of Crime (Articles 374-376) 

of which: 

 Disclosure of information related to investigation  (Article 374)     

Disclosure of data concerning the monitoring of bank accounts, the seizure 
of bank accounts or information on the investigative activities related to 

computer data (Article 374¹) 
    

Concealing  a crime  (Article  375) 1   

Failure to report a crime (Article 376) 5 2 

Crime against Execution of Judicial Acts (Articles 377-381²) 

of which: 

 Illegal act related to inventoried, sealed property or property subject to 
expropriation (Article  377) 

2   

Failure to submit a property list to the National Bureau of 
Enforcement/private enforcer  (Article 377¹) 

    

 Failure of a debtor to perform an act imposed by a court’s decision  (Article  
377²) 

    

Obstruction of the activities of a penitentiary or detention institution or 
disorganization of its activities (Article 378) 

2   
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 Transfer of a prohibited object to a person placed in a detention or 
penitentiary institution, temporary isolation ward and disciplinary cell  

(Article 378¹) 
    

Storage, carrying or making use of a prohibited object by a person placed in 
a detention or penitentiary institution, temporary isolation ward and 

disciplinary cell  (Article 378²) 
11   

 Escape from a place of detention, penitentiary or detention institution or 
while being escorted  (Article 379) 

    

 Evasion from serving imprisonment sentence  (Article 380)     

 Non-compliance with a court’s sentence or other decision or interference 
in its execution ( (Article  381) 

40   

Non-compliance with requirements and/or obligations provided by a 
protective or a preventive order  (Article 381¹) 

41   

Failure to meet the request of a Guardianship Body  (Article 381²)     

Crime against the rules of subordination and the protection of military honor (Article 382-396) 

of which: 

Concept of a crime against military service (Article 382)     

 Non-execution of a superior order (Article 383)     

Opposing to a superior or coercion of a superior to violate service 
obligations (Article 384) 

    

 Violence against a superior  (Article 385)     

Violation of the Rules of Relations between the Military Servicemen Not 
Subordinated to Each Other (Article 386) 

    

. Insulting a military serviceperson  (Article 387)     

Deserting a military unit or another place of service (Article 388)     

Desertion (Article 389)     

Evasion from military service by disease simulation or by other deception  
(Article 390) 

    

  Evasion from military reserve service by disease simulation or by other 
deception  (Article 390¹) 

    

Deserting a warship in peril (Article 391)     

 Violation of the rules of combat duty (combat service) (Article392)     

Violation of the rules of performance of border service (Article393)     

Violation of the rules of the guard duty (Article394)     

Violation of the rules of service during the protection of public order and 
public safety (Article 395) 

    

Violation of the regulations of internal service and the rules of garrison 
patrolling  (Article 396) 

    

Crime against the Rules of Storage of Military Property and its Exploitation (Articles 397-403) 

of which: 

Intentional damage or destruction of military property (Article 397)     
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 Negligent damage or destruction of military property (Article 398)     

 Violation of the rules of storage of military property  (Article 399)     

Violation of the rules of driving and vehicle exploitation  (Article 400)     

Violation of the rules of piloting and aircraft exploitation  (Article 401)      

 Violation of the rules of navigation and warship exploitation  (Article 402)     

Violation of the exploitation rules of arms bearing increased danger to the 
surroundings (Article 403) 

    

Crime against Humanity, Peace, Security or International Humanitarian Law (Articles 404-413) 

of which: 

Preparation or waging of an aggressive war (Article 404)     

 An incitement for unleashing an aggressive war (Article 405)     

Manufacturing, purchase or sale of weapons of mass destruction (Article 
406) 

    

 Genocide  (Article 407)     

  Crime against humanity  (Article 408)     

Ecocide (Article 409)     

Participation of a mercenary in an armed conflict or military hostility  
(Article 410) 

    

Intentional violation of the norms of the international humanitarian law 
during an armed conflict (Article 411) 

    

Intentional violation of the norms of the international humanitarian law 
during an interstate or intrastate armed conflict, creating a threat to human 

health or causing physical mutilation  (Article 412) 
    

Other violation of the norms of the international humanitarian law (Article 
413) 
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Table 6 

Index of terminating criminal prosecution by particular articles of criminal code (number of 
persons) (December 2025)   

continued                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

  

To
ta

l 

Ju
ve

n
ile

s 

Crimes against life (Articles 108-116) 

of which: 

Murder (Article 108)     

Intentional murder under aggravating circumstances  (Article 109)     

Attempted murder (Article 19-108)     

Attempted murder under aggravating circumstances (Article 19-109)     

Murder upon request of the victim (Article 110)     

 Murder in the state of sudden, strong emotional anxiety (Article 111)     

Intentional infanticide by a mother (Article 112)     

Murder by exceeding self-defence  ( Article 113)     

Murder with excessive measures for an arrest of perpetrator  ( Article114)     

Leading to Suicide (Article 115)     

Manslaughter by negligence (Article 116)     

Crimes Against Physical Integrity (Articles 117- 126¹) 

of which: 

Intentional grave damage to health (Article 117)     

Intentional less grave damage to health  (Article 118)     

Intentional minor damage to health  (Article 120) 2 1 

Intentional grave or less grave damage to health in the state of sudden, 
strong emotional anxiety  (Article 121) 

    

 Intentional grave or less grave damage to health by exceeding self-defence 
(Article 122) 

    

 Intentional grave or less grave damage to health with excessive measures 
for an arrest of perpetrator  (Article 123) 

    

Grave or less grave damage to health by negligence (Article 124)     

 Violence (Article 126) 4 3 

Domestic violence (Article 126¹) 2   

Creating Threat to Human Life or Health (Articles 127-136) 

of which: 

 Exposing one’s life to danger  (Article 127)     
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Index of terminating criminal prosecution by particular articles of criminal code (number of 
persons) (December 2025)   

continued                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Leaving in distress (Article 128)     

Failure to help  (Article 129)     

Leaving an ill Person in distress   (Article 130)     

Criminal transmission of HIV/AIDS    (Article 131)     

  Infecting with particularly dangerous disease  (Article 132)     

 Illegal abortion (Article  133)     

Sterilisation without consent (Article 133¹)     

 Female genital mutilation (Article 133²)     

  Illicit removal of an organ, a part of organ or tissue  (Article  134)     

Illicit trade with blood and blood components (Article 135)     

Illicit Trade with human organs  ( Article 135¹)     

Genetic manipulation (Article 136)     

Crimes against Sexual Freedom and Integrity ( Articles 137-141) 

of which: 

Rape  (Article 137)     

Violent act of sexual nature ( Article  138)     

Coercion to sexual intercourse or to other acts of sexual nature (Article 139)     

Sexual intercourse or other kind of sexual contact with a person under 
sixteen  (Article 140) 

    

Perversion  (Article 141)     

Crimes against Human Rights and Freedoms (Articles  142-170) 

of which: 

Violation of the equality of rights between people (Article 142)     

Racial Discrimination (Article  142¹)     

Restriction of rights of a person with limited capabilities (Article 142²)     

Illegal detention  (Article 143)     

Human Trafficking  (Article 143¹)     

 Juvenile Trafficking (Article  143²)     

Use of service of a victim of trafficking  (Article 143³)      

Taking hostages (Article 144)     

Torture (Article 144¹)     

Threat of Torture   (Article 144²)     

Degrading or inhuman treatment  (Article 144³)     

Provocation of a crime   (Article 145)     
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Index of terminating criminal prosecution by particular articles of criminal code (number of 
persons) (December 2025)   

continued                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Intentionally subjecting of an innocent person to criminal liability  (Article 
146)  

    

Intentional unlawful detention or imprisonment  (Article 147)     

Unlawful placement or detention at a psychiatric hospital (Article 149)     

 Coercion (Article 150)     

Forcing marriage (Article 150¹)     

Threatening (Article 151) 3   

stalking  (Article 151¹)     

Interference in the right to freely choose residence (Article 152)     

Violation of the freedom of speech (Article 153)     

 Unlawful interference in the professional activities of a journalist (Article 
154) 

    

Unlawful Interference in the right to perform religious rituals (Article 155)     

Persecution  (Article 156)     

disclosure of personal life information or personal data (Article 157)     

disclosure of private life secrets (Article 157¹)     

 Violation of the secrecy of private communication ( Article 158)     

 Violation of the secrecy of private correspondence, telephone conversation 
or other communication  (Article 159) 

    

Inviolability of residence and other property (Article 160)     

Violation of the right to assembly and manifestation (Article 161)     

Interference in expressing one’s will in the elections, referendum, or a 
plebiscite (Article 162) 

    

Application of violence or threat of violence inside the polling station, in the 
election commission placement area or the adjacent territory, or in the 

course of pre-election campaign or agitation activities (Article 162¹) 
    

Interference in the work of elections or referendum commission  (Article  
163) 

    

 Violation of the secrecy of vote, inaccurate count of votes or inaccurate 
recapitulation of the results of elections (Article 164) 

    

Voter bribery  (Article 164¹)     

Participation in elections, referendum or plebiscite on the basis of a forged 
document  (Article 164²) 

    

Falsification of elections (Article 164³)     

Influencing the will of voters and/or violation of the secrecy of the vote 
(Article 1644) 

    

Interference with the right to go on strike  (Article 165)     



24 
 

Index of terminating criminal prosecution by particular articles of criminal code (number of 
persons) (December 2025)   

continued                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Interference in establishing a political, social or religious organization or in 
their activities (Article 166) 

    

Refusal to provide information or submission of false information (Article 
167) 

    

Interference in the freedom of labour  (Article 168)     

Violation of labour legislation (Article 169)     

Breach of the rules of work safety (Article 170)     

Crime against family and juveniles 
(Articles  171-176¹) 

of which: 

  Inducing a juvenile in anti-social activities  ( Article 171)     

Making an illegal transaction for the purpose of adoption   (Article 172)     

Prior identification of pregnant women for the purpose of adoption and 
creation of conditions for taking them abroad for delivery or assisting such 

adoption  (Article 172¹) 
    

 Breach of regulations of adoption and fosterage  (Article 173)     

Replacing a newborn child   (Article 174)     

Violation of adoption confidentiality  (Article 175)     

Obstinate evasion from alimony (Article 176)     

Violation of the requirements established by the Law of Georgia "On Family 
Values and Protection of Minors" (Article 176¹) 

    

Crimes against Property (Articles 177-189¹)  

of which: 

Theft  (Article 177) 1   

Robbery  (Article 178)     

Burglary (Article 179)     

Fraud (Article 180) 5   

Extortion  (Article 181)     

Misappropriation or embezzlement  (Article 182)     

Enforcement without licence   (Article  182²)     

Taking possession of an object or a document of particular historical, 
cultural, scientific or national value for unlawful appropriation   (Article 183) 

    

Property damage By deception   (Article  185)     

Purchase or Sale knowingly of an object obtained by criminal Means  
(Article  186) 
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Index of terminating criminal prosecution by particular articles of criminal code (number of 
persons) (December 2025)   

continued                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Damage or destruction of an object  (Article 187) 1   

Damage or destruction of an object by negligence (Article 188)     

 Violation of the intellectual property rights, related rights and database 
rights (Article 189) 

    

Violation of industrial property rights   (Article189¹)     

Crimes Against Entrepreneurship or Other Economic Activities 
(Articles 190-207²) 

of which: 

Interference in legal entrepreneurial activity (Article 190)      

 Illegal registration of land related transaction (Article 191)     

 Illegal entrepreneurial activity  (Article 192) 1   

Illegal educational activity  (Article 192¹)     

Illegal upbringing activity (Article 192²)     

False entrepreneurship  (Article 193)     

Legalization of Illicit Income (Money Laundering)  (Article 194)     

Use, acquisition, possession or realization of the object received through 
the illicit income legalization    (Article 194¹) 

    

Violation of the rules for participating in state procurement (Article  195¹)     

Illegal use of a trademark or other commercial indications (Article 196) 1   

Falsification (Article 197)     

 Illegal transportation or sale of a falsified item  (Article 197¹)     

Production, export or sale of a product posing  danger to human life and 
health  (Article 198) 

    

Violation of quality standards for petrol and/or standards for the 
composition of diesel fuel (Article 198¹) 

    

Illegal use of environmental permit  (Article 199)     

 Production, storage, sale and transportation of an excisable good without 
excise stamp (Article 200) 

1   

Production, sale or /and use of false excise stamps  (Article 200¹)     

 Sale, Purchase and Use or/and transfer of the Excise stamps for their 
Second Use (Article 200²) 

    

Production, sale and/or use of counterfeit marking of non- excisable goods 
subject to mandatory marking (Article 2005) 

    

Sale, purchase and use and/or transfer 
to another person for reuse of markings of non-

excisable goods subject to mandatory marking (Article 2006) 
    

False advertising (Article 201)     
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Index of terminating criminal prosecution by particular articles of criminal code (number of 
persons) (December 2025)   

continued                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Illegal collection, transfer, dissemination or usage of insider information, 
commercial or banking secret (Article 202) 

    

Disclosure of a fact of transfer of information about a transaction subject to 
monitoring (Article 202¹)  

    

Bribery of a participant or organizers of professional sports competition or 
commercial-entertainment contests   (Article 203) 

    

Violation of the rules of accountancy (Article 204¹)     

Illegal conduct upon insolvency  (Article 205)     

Concealing (hiding) property under fraudulent and/or dissimulated 
agreement  (Article 205¹) 

    

Violation of the Rules of Accountancy under Insolvency (Article 206)     

Failure to Submit an Application For Opening Proceedings of Insolvency   
(Article  207) 

    

Violation of a duty to submit information to a trustee by a person with 
managerial and representative authority over the debtor   (Article  207¹) 

    

 Import and/or export of live genetically modified organisms (Article  207²)     

Crimes in Monetary-Credit System (Articles 208-213¹) 

of which: 

Obtaining a credit illegally  (Article 208) 2   

Credit Card and Charge Card Forgery and Sale or Use of Forged Credit and 
Charge Cards (Article 210) 

    

Abuse of a check or a credit card usage  (Article  211)     

Money or Security Forgery and Distribution (Article  212)     

Violation of Regulations of Stock Market (Article  213)     

Intentional illegal disposal of dematerialised securities (Article 213¹)     

Crime in the Field of Financial Activities (articles 214- 219) 

of which: 

Violation of Customs regulations (Article 214)     

Failure to return to Georgia a cultural monument or an item having the 
marks of monument as defined under the Georgian legislations (Article 215) 

    

Violation of the rules about the use of national currency in circulation on 
the territory of Georgia (Article 216) 

    

 Failure to return a sum in foreign currency from a foreign country (Article 
217) 

    

Tax evasion (Article  218)     

Consumer deception (Article 219)     
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Index of terminating criminal prosecution by particular articles of criminal code (number of 
persons) (December 2025)   

continued                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Crimes against interests of the service in entrepreneurial or other organizations (Articles 220-221) 

of which: 

 Abuse of power  (Article 220)     

Professional negligence (Article 220¹)     

Commercial bribery (Article 221)     

Crime against Public Safety and Order (Articles 222-239¹) 

of which: 

Seizure or Blockage of Broadcasting or Communications Organization or 
Other Facilities of Strategic or Special Importance (Article 222) 

    

 Blockade of Transport Facilities (Article  222¹)     

Creation or management of illegal formations, or joining and participation 
in such formations, and/or implementation of other activities in favour of 

illegal formations (Article  223) 
    

 Membership of the Criminal World, Thief in law ( Article 223¹)     

Participation in an underword meeting ( Article 223²)     

supporting activities of the criminal underworld thief in law ( Article 
223³) 

    

Appealing to "the member of criminal underworld"/"thief in law" or 
receiving material benefits or material advantages as a result of this 

application (Article 223⁴) 
    

Banditry (Article 224)     

Participation in a Racketeer Group  (Article 224¹)     

 Organizing, leading or participating in group violence (Article 225)     

Organization of or active participation in a group activity which disturbs 
public order (Article226) 

    

Misappropriation of an aircraft, a vessel or a train  (Article 227)     

Posing a danger to navigation of a vessel  (Article 227¹)     

Misappropriation, destruction or damage of a stationary platform  (Article 
227²) 

    

Posing threat to an air vessel  (Article 227³)     

Piracy  (Article  228)     

Explosion (Article 229)     

 Violation of the rules of exploitation of energy resources (Article 229¹)     

 Illegal handling of nuclear material or devices, radioactive waste, 
radioactive substances (Article 230) 

    

Seizure of nuclear material, radioactive substances or other sources of 
ionizing radiation (Article 231)  

    

Requesting nuclear substance  (Article 231¹)     
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Index of terminating criminal prosecution by particular articles of criminal code (number of 
persons) (December 2025)   

continued                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 Threat of misappropriation and usage of a nuclear substance (Article 231²)     

  Manufacture of a nuclear weapon or other nuclear explosives  (Article 232)     

 Concealment or distortion of information about a breakdown or an 
accident on a nuclear or radioactive facility  (Article 233) 

    

 Transit or import of radioactive, toxic industrial or household waste on the 
territory of Georgia  (Article 234) 

    

 Illegal export of technology, scientific-technical information or services 
used for manufacturing weapons of mass destruction, armament or military 

techniques (Article 235) 
    

 Illegal manufacturing, purchase, storage, possession, disposal, usage, 
processing, testing, transfer, carrying, export, import, trading, or any other 

illegal handling of a toxic chemical or its precursor defined under the 
Chemical Weapons Convention, and any other illegal bargain involving it, 

including violation of the circulation rules under the international 
agreement of Georgia (Article 235¹) 

    

Illegal purchase, storage, carrying, manufacturing, transportation, dispatch 
or sale of a firearm, (apart from a smoothbore barrel shotgun), military 

supplies, explosives, or explosive devices. (Article 236) 
    

 Illegal possession of a firearm, military supplies, explosives, or explosive 
devices for the purpose of appropriation or their extortion (Article237) 

    

Negligent storage of a firearm (including a smoothbore barrel shotgun)  
(Article 238) 

    

 Carrying cold weapon( Article238¹)     

Hooliganism (Article 239) 1   

Publicly Calling for Violent Actions (Article 239¹)      

Violation of Safety Regulations at Workplace (Articles 240-245) 

of which: 

 Violation of safety regulations during mining, constructions or other works 
Article 240) 

    

Violation of safety regulations at an electricity, gas, heating, oil or oil 
products facility (Article 240¹) 

    

Violation of safety regulations at nuclear energy facility (Article 241)     

 Violation of safety regulations at an explosion-hazardous enterprise or 
workshop (Article 242) 

    

Violation of fire safety regulations (Article 243)     

Violation of regulations for registration, storage, transportation, use, or 
dispatch of explosive, inflammable, acid substances or pyrotechnic device  

(Article 244) 
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Index of terminating criminal prosecution by particular articles of criminal code (number of 
persons) (December 2025)   

continued                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Violation of the regulations of handling nuclear material, radioactive waste, 
radioactive substance or other sources of ionizing radiation (Article 245) 

    

Crime against Public Health and Morals (Articles 246-259) 

of which: 

Illegal medical or pharmaceutical activities (Article 246)     

Concealment or falsification of information about circumstances posing a 
danger to human life and health  (Article 247) 

    

Violation of sanitary and epidemiological regulations (Article 248)      

Violation of the rules of isolation and quarantine (Article 248¹)      

Violation of regulations of poison turnover (Article 249)     

Misappropriation or extortion of poison (Article 250)     

 Production or sale of low quality goods, or performance of low quality 
work, or rendering of low quality service, which do not conform safety 

standards (Article 251) 
    

 Creation, leadership or participation in illegal organization (Article 252)     

Engaging in prostitution (Article253)     

Transfer of a location or a residence for prostitution  (Article  254)     

 Illegal production or sale of pornography or other objects  (Article 255)     

Engaging a juvenile in illegal production or distribution of pornographic 
work  (Article 255¹) 

    

Offering a meeting of a sexual character to a minor (Article 255²)     

 Manufacturing and distribution of works that promotes the cult of violence 
and cruelty (Article 256) 

    

Damage or destruction of a natural monument  (Article 257)      

 Disrespect for the Deceased (Article 258)     

Cruel treatment towards animals (Article 259)     

Crime against Cultural Heritage (Articles 259¹-259ᶣ) 

of which: 

Illegal archaeological works, damage of archaeological objects (Article 259¹)     

 Damage or destruction of cultural heritage (Article 259²)     

Violation of a protection zone of cultural heritage (Article 259³)      

 Illegal export of monuments and other cultural values from Georgia (Article 
259⁴) 

    

International Crimes in the field of Cultural Heritage (Article 259⁵) 
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Index of terminating criminal prosecution by particular articles of criminal code (number of 
persons) (December 2025)   

continued                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

of which: 

Violation of international norms of protection of cultural values during 
armed conflicts (Article 259⁵) 

    

Crime Related to Narcotic Drugs (Article 260-274)  

of which: 

Illegal purchase and/or possession of drugs, their analogues, precursor or 
new psychoactive substances (Article 260) 

    

Illegal manufacturing, production, transportation or transfer of drugs, their 
analogues, precursor or new psychoactive substances (Article 260¹) 

    

Illegal transfer of a psychoactive substances, their analogues or potent 
substances, plant cannabis or marijuana, other drugs, their analogues, 

precursors or new psychoactive substances without the purpose of 
obtaining material benefit (260²) 

    

Illegal sale of a psychoactive substances, their analogues or potent 
substances, plant cannabis or marijuana, other drugs, their analogues, 

precursor or new psychoactive substance (Article 260³) 
    

Facilitating the Illegal sale of a psychoactive substances, their analogues or 
potent substances, plant cannabis or marijuana, other drugs, their 
analogues, precursor or new psychoactive substance (Article 260⁴) 

    

Illegal manufacturing, production, purchase, storage, transportation, 
dispatch or sale of psychotropic substances, their analogue or hard 

substances  (Article 261) 
    

Illegal import, export or international transit of narcotic drugs, its analogue 
or precursor in, from and through Georgia  (Article 262) 

    

Illegal import, export or international transit in a large quantity of 
psychotropic substances, their analogue or hard substances in Georgia 

(Article 263) 
    

 Misappropriation or extortion of narcotic drugs, its analogue or precursor, 
psychotropic substances, their analogue or hard substances  (Article 264) 

    

Misappropriation or extortion of narcotic drugs, its analogue or precursor, 
psychotropic substances, their analogue or hard substances (Article 265¹) 

    

Establishment or maintenance of a covert laboratory for illegal production 
of narcotic drugs, its analogue or precursor, new psychoactive substances, 

psychotropic substances or their analogue  (Article 266) 
    

 Issuing a false prescription or other documents for the purchase of narcotic 
drugs, with the purpose of distribution or actual distribution (Article 267) 

    

Issuing a false prescription or other documents for the purchase of 
psychotropic or hard substances, with the purpose of sale or its actual sale 

(Article 268) 
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Index of terminating criminal prosecution by particular articles of criminal code (number of 
persons) (December 2025)   

continued                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 Violation of regulations for manufacturing, production, use, registration, 
storage, transportation, dispatch or import of narcotic drugs or their 

precursors (Article 269) 
    

Violation of regulations for manufacturing, production, use, registration, 
storage, transportation, dispatch or import of psychotropic and hard 

substances (Article 270) 
    

 Provision of a residence or other premises for illegal use of narcotic drugs, 
its analogue, new psychoactive substances, psychotropic substance, its 

analogue (Article 271) 
    

Inducing someone in abusing narcotic drugs, its analogue, new psychoactive 
substances,  psychotropic substances, their analogue (Article  272) 

    

Illegal manufacturing, purchase, storage, transportation, transfer  or illegal 
consumption without medical prescription of drugs, their analogues or 

precursors in small quantity for personal consumption   (Article 273) 
    

Illegal purchase, storage, transportation, transfer, issuanse and/or illegal 
consumption without medical prescription of cannabis or marijuana  

(Article 273¹) 
    

Evasion from compulsory medical treatment (Article 274)     

Crimes Related to Transport (Articles 275-283)  

of which: 

Violation of safety regulations or exploitation of rail, water, air or cable 
transport  (Article 275) 

    

Violation of safety regulations of transport circulation or rules of 
exploitation (Article 276) 

    

 Deficient repair of a transport facility; allowing exploitation of technically 
unfit transport facility (Article 277) 

    

Rendering a transport facility unfit for exploitation  (Article 278)     

Leaving a person in distress by a captain of a ship (Article 279)     

Violation of international rules of air navigation (Article  280)     

Violation of traffic safety regulations (Article 281)     

Arbitrary train stop (Article 282)     

Violation of the safety rules of construction, exploitation or repairs of a 
main pipeline  (Article 283) 

    

Cybercrime (Articles 284-286²) 

of which: 

 Intrusion into computer system without permission (Article 284)     

Illegal use of computer data and/or computer system (Article 285)     
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Damaging computer data and/or computer system (Article 286)     

Misuse of computer data and / or computer system for financial gain  
(Article 286¹) 

    

Creation of fake computer data (Article 286²)     

Crimes against the Regulations of the Protection of Environment and Exploitation of Natural 
Resources (Articles 287-306²) 

of which: 

Violation of the regulations of environmental protection during 
performance of works (Article 287) 

    

Breach of sawmill registration requirements  (Article 287¹) 
    

Violation of the rules of handling environmentally hazardous substances 
and waste  (Article 288) 

    

Violation of the rules of handling microbiological or other biological agents 
or toxins  (Article 289) 

    

Violation of the procedures in the use of living genetically modified 
organisms (Article 289¹) 

    

 Violation of the legislation of Georgia in the veterinary field  (Article 290)     

Violation of the regulations of water use (Article 291)     

Water pollution (Article 292)     

Sea pollution (Article 293)     

 Failure to notify about dumping in the sea of substances, waste or 
materials dangerous to human health and living organisms of the sea, 

committed by an official in charge of it (Article 294) 
    

Air pollution (Article 295)     

Violation of the legislation of the continental shelf, territorial waters and a 
special economic zone of Georgia (Article 296) 

    

 Soil deterioration (Article 297)     

 Violation of the rules of the exploitation of fossil resources (Article 298)     

Illegal use of fossil resources  (Article 299)     

 Illegal fishing ( (Article 300)     

Illegal hunting (Article 301)     

 Destruction of Habitat of the endangered species of wild plants and wild 
animals enlisted in the Red Book of Georgia (Article 302) 
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Illegal export, import, re-export or introduction from the sea of living or 
non-living specimens of the species, or parts or derivatives of the species 
included in the Appendices to the Convention on International Trade in 

Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES) (Article 302¹) 

    

Illegal cutting of trees and bushes (Article 303)     

Damage or destruction of a forest or a plant  (Article 304)     

Round timber (large log), tree or firewood transportation in violation of the 
rule established by legislation (Article 304¹)     

 Violation of the regime of protected areas (Article 305)     

Undertaking an activity without an environmental impact permit  (Article 
306) 

    

Conducting activities under the Environmental Assessment Code without 
the screening decision or environmental decision (Article 306¹) 

    

Causing substantial damage to the environment through illegal acts (Article 
306²) 

    

Crime against the Constitutional Order and Foundations of Security of Georgia (Articles 308-322) 

of which: 

 Infringement of the territorial integrity of Georgia  (Article 308)     

Conclusion of anti-constitutional agreement or conducting anti-
constitutional negotiations (Article 309) 

    

Infringement upon External Security of Georgia  (Article 310)      

Joining a foreign country’s intelligence service  (Article 311)     

Infringement upon defence capabilities of Georgia  (Article 312)     

Disclosing a State Secret (Article  313)     

 Espionage (Article 314)     

  Conspiracy or coup d’état with the aim of replacing Georgia’s 
constitutional order by violence (Article 315) 

    

 Illegal seizure of military leadership or disobedience to legitimate 
authorities. (Article  316) 

    

 Appeal to change Georgia’s constitutional order by violence or to 
overthrow State authorities  (Article 317) 

    

Sabotage  (Article 318)     

Assisting a foreign country, a foreign organization or an organization under 
foreign control in hostile activities  (Article 319) 

    

Disclosing a state secret (Article 320)     

Violation of the rule of the protection of a state secret (Article 321)     
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Financing of activities directed against the constitutional order and national 
security principles of Georgia or provision of other material support to such 

activities ((Article 321¹) 
    

 Active repentance of a crime against state (Article322)     

Violation of the legal regime of the occupied territories 
 (Articles 322¹-322²) 

of which: 

 Violation of the rules of entry to the occupied territories (Article 322¹)     

  Illegal economic activities on occupied territories (Article 322²)     

Terrorism (Articles 323-331²) 

of which: 

Terrorist act  (Article 323)     

Unlawful purchase, storage, carrying, manufacturing, transportation, 
transfer, sale or use of firearms, ammunition, explosives or equipment for 

terrorist purposes (Article 323¹) 
    

Participation in international terrorism (Article 323²)     

  Technological terrorism (Article 324)      

Cyber terrorism  (Article 324¹)     

An attack on a state - political official of Georgia (Article 325)     

An attack on a person or institutions under international protection (Article 
326) 

    

Membership in a terrorist organization, participation in its activities or 
establishment or management of terrorist organizations  (Article 327) 

    

Recruiting a person as a member of a terrorist organisation or for carrying 
out terrorist activities (Article 327¹) 

    

Joining a foreign terrorist organization or a terrorist organization controlled 
by a foreign state or supporting this organization in terrorist activities 

(Article 328)  
    

 Taking a hostage for terrorist purposes (Article 329)     

Unlawfully taking possession of an aircraft or water craft, railway rolling 
stock or of other public or cargo transport for terrorist purposes (Article 

329¹) 
    

Seizure or blockade of a facility of strategic or special importance for 
terrorist purposes  (Article 330) 

    

Public incitement to terrorism  (  Article 330¹)     

   Training and instruction for the execution of terrorist activities  (Article 
330²) 
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Theft for the purpose of committing one of the crimes defined in this 
Chapter (Article 330³) 

    

Extortion for the purpose of committing one of the offences defined in this 
Chapter (Article 3304) 

    

Making of forged official documents for the commission of one of the 
offences defined in this Chapter (Article 3305) 

    

False notification about terrorism  (Article 331)     

    Financing terrorism  (Article 331¹)     

Failure to take measures to prevent acts of terrorism (Article 331²)     

Crimes related to Public Service (Articles 332-342¹)  

of which: 

Abuse of Official Authority (Article 332)     

Misuse of power  (Article 333)     

 Illegal release of an accused from the criminal liability  (Article 334)     

 Coercion to submit an explanation, testimony or conclusion (Article 335)     

Illegal participation in entrepreneurial activities  (Article 337)     

Passive Bribery (Article 338)     

 Active Bribery (Article 339)     

Trading in influence (Article 339¹)     

Accepting a gift prohibited by the Law  (Article 340)     

Fraud in civil service  (Article 341)     

Service-related negligence  (Article 342) 1   

Violation of the rules of service at a detention or penitentiary institution  
(Article 342¹) 

    

Crimes against the Form of Governance (Articles 343-363) 

of which: 

Profanation of the National Emblem or the National Flag of Georgia  (Article 
343) 

    

 Manufacturing, producing, advertising, using, bringing into Georgia, 
transporting in Georgia, taking out of Georgia or selling an electronic map 
reflecting the violation of the principle of territorial integrity of Georgia, or 
a printed publication thereof, as well as other objects containing such an 

image (Article 343¹) 

    

 Illegal crossing of the state border of Georgia (Article 344)     

 Illegal transfer of a migrant across the state border of Georgia and/or 
creation of conditions for illegal stay in Georgia  (Article 344¹) 
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organization of illegal stay of Georgian citizens in foreign country for 
personal financial benefits and facilitation to Georgian citizen in groundless 

asylum-seeking for financial interests (Article 344²) 
    

 Illegal alteration of the state border of Georgia  (Article 345)     

 Illegal raising of the national flag of Georgia (Article 346)     

Violation of the Rules of holding an assembly or manifestation (Article  347)     

Violation of the rules of going on strike (Article 348)     

Giving false testimony or conclusions or intentionally inaccurate translation 
at administrative proceedings  (Article 348¹) 

    

 Refusal by a witness to testify at administrative proceedings  (Article 348²)     

 Non-compliance with a demand of an ad hoc investigative commission of 
the Parliament of Georgia (Article 349) 

    

 Giving wrong explanation to an ad hoc investigative commission of the 
Parliament of Georgia  (Article 350) 

    

Disclosing information of an ad hoc investigative commission of the 
Parliament of Georgia  (Article 351) 

    

Exerting pressure on Public Defender (Article 352)     

Influencing the head of the Special Investigation Service, an officer of the 
Special Investigation Service, the head of the Personal Data Protection 

Service or an officer of the Personal Data Protection Service (Article 352¹) 
    

Resistance, threat or violence against a protector of public order or other 
representative of authorities (Article 353) 

    

Assault on a police officer, special penitentiary service servant or other 
representative of the authorities, or on a public institution   (Article  353¹) 

    

 Threat of violence or assault or commission of another similar act against a 
Georgian public political official, a public official, a state servant and an 

equal-status person and/or a public servant and/or his/her family member 
(Article 353²) 

    

 Disclosing information about protective measures used against a law 
enforcement or controlling body  (Article 354) 

    

  Failure to submit financial declaration or entering incomplete or 
inaccurate information in a financial declaration  (Article  355) 

    

Illegal performance of activities related to the volunteering in the field of 
defence (Article 355¹) 

    

 Evasion from military service or alternative labour service by a conscript 
(Article 356) 

    

Failure of a person in non-military alternative labour service to appear for 
service (Article 356¹) 
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  Evasion from military reserve service (Article 357)     

Evasion from military mobilization  (Article 358)     

Non-fulfillment of conscriptive duties and tax evasion during wartime  
(Article 359) 

    

Violation of the regime of martial law or state of emergency (359¹)     

 Arbitrary behavior (Article 360)     

Failure to comply with the decision on suspension of construction (Article 
360¹) 

    

Purchase or sale of an official document or a state award  (Article 361)     

Fabrication, distribution or use of a false document, seal, stamp or blank 
(Article 362) 

4   

Illegal appropriation of a document, seal, stamp or blank (Article 363)      

Crime against the Activities of Judicial Bodies (Articles 364-367²) 

of which: 

 Obstruction of the administration of justice or investigation  (Article 364)     

   The use of threat or violence in relation to the administration of justice or 
investigation  (Article 365) 

    

Unlawful interference with the activities of members of the High Council of 
Justice of Georgia (Article 365¹) 

    

Contempt of court (Article 366)     

 Disclosing a secret related to the protective measure of a member of the 
Constitutional Court,  a judge, a jury, or other participants of criminal 

proceedings (Article 367) 
    

Violating the secrecy of jury discussions and ballot (Article 367¹)     

Misleading of a court by a juror or a prospective juror (Article 367²)     

Crime against procedural rules of obtaining evidence 
 (Articles 368-373) 

of which: 

Destruction of Evidence  (Article 368)     

 Falsification of evidence  (Article 369)     

Falsification of evidence in criminal proceedings  (Article 369¹)     

 Perjured testimony, false conclusions, failure to protect the object of 
expertise or inaccurate translation  (Article 370) 

    

 Refusal to give testimony by a witness or a victim  (Article 371)     

Compulsion of Witness, Victim, Expert or Interpreter (Article 372)     

 False denunciation  (Article 373)     

An Act against Timely Prevention and Detection of Crime (Articles 374-376) 
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of which: 

 Disclosure of information related to investigation  (Article 374)     

Disclosure of data concerning the monitoring of bank accounts, the seizure 
of bank accounts or information on the investigative activities related to 

computer data (Article 374¹) 
    

Concealing  a crime  (Article  375)     

Failure to report a crime (Article 376)     

Crime against Execution of Judicial Acts (Articles 377-381²) 

of which: 

 Illegal act related to inventoried, sealed property or property subject to 
expropriation (Article  377) 

    

Failure to submit a property list to the National Bureau of 
Enforcement/private enforcer  (Article 377¹) 

    

 Failure of a debtor to perform an act imposed by a court’s decision  (Article  
377²) 

    

Obstruction of the activities of a penitentiary or detention institution or 
disorganization of its activities (Article 378) 

    

 Transfer of a prohibited object to a person placed in a detention or 
penitentiary institution, temporary isolation ward and disciplinary cell  

(Article 378¹) 
    

Storage, carrying or making use of a prohibited object by a person placed in 
a detention or penitentiary institution, temporary isolation ward and 

disciplinary cell  (Article 378²) 
    

 Escape from a place of detention, penitentiary or detention institution or 
while being escorted  (Article 379) 

    

 Evasion from serving imprisonment sentence  (Article 380)     

 Non-compliance with a court’s sentence or other decision or interference 
in its execution ( (Article  381) 

    

Non-compliance with requirements and/or obligations provided by a 
protective or a preventive order  (Article 381¹) 

3   

Failure to meet the request of a Guardianship Body  (Article 381²)     

Crime against the rules of subordination and the protection of military honor (Article 382-396) 

of which: 

Concept of a crime against military service (Article 382)     

 Non-execution of a superior order (Article 383)     

Opposing to a superior or coercion of a superior to violate service 
obligations (Article 384) 

    

 Violence against a superior  (Article 385)     
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Violation of the Rules of Relations between the Military Servicemen Not 
Subordinated to Each Other (Article 386) 

    

. Insulting a military serviceperson  (Article 387)     

Deserting a military unit or another place of service (Article 388)     

Desertion (Article 389)     

Evasion from military service by disease simulation or by other deception  
(Article 390) 

    

  Evasion from military reserve service by disease simulation or by other 
deception  (Article 390¹) 

    

Deserting a warship in peril (Article 391)     

 Violation of the rules of combat duty (combat service) (Article392)     

Violation of the rules of performance of border service (Article393)     

Violation of the rules of the guard duty (Article394)     

Violation of the rules of service during the protection of public order and 
public safety (Article 395) 

    

Violation of the regulations of internal service and the rules of garrison 
patrolling  (Article 396) 

    

Crime against the Rules of Storage of Military Property and its Exploitation (Articles 397-403) 

of which: 

Intentional damage or destruction of military property (Article 397)     

 Negligent damage or destruction of military property (Article 398)     

 Violation of the rules of storage of military property  (Article 399)     

Violation of the rules of driving and vehicle exploitation  (Article 400)     

Violation of the rules of piloting and aircraft exploitation  (Article 401)      

 Violation of the rules of navigation and warship exploitation  (Article 402)     

Violation of the exploitation rules of arms bearing increased danger to the 
surroundings (Article 403) 

    

Crime against Humanity, Peace, Security or International Humanitarian Law (Articles 404-413) 

of which: 

Preparation or waging of an aggressive war (Article 404)     
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 An incitement for unleashing an aggressive war (Article 405)     

Manufacturing, purchase or sale of weapons of mass destruction (Article 
406) 

    

 Genocide  (Article 407)     

  Crime against humanity  (Article 408)     

Ecocide (Article 409)     

Participation of a mercenary in an armed conflict or military hostility  
(Article 410) 

    

Intentional violation of the norms of the international humanitarian law 
during an armed conflict (Article 411) 

    

Intentional violation of the norms of the international humanitarian law 
during an interstate or intrastate armed conflict, creating a threat to human 

health or causing physical mutilation  (Article 412) 
    

Other violation of the norms of the international humanitarian law (Article 
413) 
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Table 7 

Basic Statistics of Victims (December 2025)  

   

Victims, total 1333 

Including 

Under 18  147 

From 18 to 25  159 

From 25 to 35  287 

From 35 to 45  277 

From 45 to 55 194 

From 55 to  65  131 

Above 65 138 

Nonspecified    

   

Victims, total 1333 

Including 

Female 607 

Male 726 

Nonspecified    

   

Victims, total 1333 

Including 

Georgian national 1208 

Foreign national 117 

Having dual citizenship 3 

Stateless 5 

Nonspecified    
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To
ta

l 

Ju
ve

n
ile

s 

Crimes against life (Articles 108-116) 

of which: 

Murder (Article 108)     

Intentional murder under aggravating circumstances  (Article 109) 3   

Attempted murder (Article 19-108) 9   

Attempted murder under aggravating circumstances (Article 19-109) 10   

Murder upon request of the victim (Article 110)     

 Murder in the state of sudden, strong emotional anxiety (Article 111)     

Intentional infanticide by a mother (Article 112)     

Murder by exceeding self-defence  ( Article 113)     

Murder with excessive measures for an arrest of perpetrator  ( Article114)     

Leading to Suicide (Article 115) 2 1 

Manslaughter by negligence (Article 116) 1   

Crimes Against Physical Integrity (Articles 117- 126¹) 

of which: 

Intentional grave damage to health (Article 117) 25   

Intentional less grave damage to health  (Article 118) 21 1 

Intentional minor damage to health  (Article 120) 41   

Intentional grave or less grave damage to health in the state of sudden, 
strong emotional anxiety  (Article 121) 

    

 Intentional grave or less grave damage to health by exceeding self-defence 
(Article 122) 

    

 Intentional grave or less grave damage to health with excessive measures 
for an arrest of perpetrator  (Article 123) 

    

Grave or less grave damage to health by negligence (Article 124) 6 1 

 Violence (Article 126) 223 40 

Domestic violence (Article 126¹) 172 42 

                                                           
2 It should be taken into consideration, that the sum of victims counted in relation to the relevant articles of the Criminal 

Code often exceeds overall indicator of victims, which is due to the fact, that the indicator of victims is concerned with 

respect to each article when there is a combination of crimes (e.g., two or more crimes are committed against a victim). 

Additionally, from the software standpoint, it is also perceived as the beginning of independent prosecution if charges 

already filed against the accused are specified (procedurally it means that a new resolution on “charges against a person” 

needs to be issued by the prosecutor), which naturally increases overall indicator of victims. 
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Creating Threat to Human Life or Health (Articles 127-136) 

of which: 

 Exposing one’s life to danger  (Article 127)     

Leaving in distress (Article 128) 4 1 

Failure to help  (Article 129)     

Leaving an ill Person in distress   (Article 130)     

Criminal transmission of HIV/AIDS    (Article 131)     

  Infecting with particularly dangerous disease  (Article 132)     

 Illegal abortion (Article  133)     

Sterilisation without consent (Article 133¹)     

 Female genital mutilation (Article 133²)     

  Illicit removal of an organ, a part of organ or tissue  (Article  134)     

Illicit trade with blood and blood components (Article 135)     

Illicit Trade with human organs  ( Article 135¹)     

Genetic manipulation (Article 136)     

Crimes against Sexual Freedom and Integrity ( Articles 137-141) 

of which: 

Rape  (Article 137) 6 1 

Violent act of sexual nature ( Article  138) 4 2 

Coercion to sexual intercourse or to other acts of sexual nature (Article 139) 2   

Sexual intercourse or other kind of sexual contact with a person under 
sixteen  (Article 140) 

16 16 

Perversion  (Article 141) 6 6 

Crimes against Human Rights and Freedoms (Articles  142-170) 

of which: 

Violation of the equality of rights between people (Article 142)     

Racial Discrimination (Article  142¹)     

Restriction of rights of a person with limited capabilities (Article 142²)     

Illegal detention  (Article 143) 2   

Human Trafficking  (Article 143¹) 1   

 Juvenile Trafficking (Article  143²)     

Use of service of a victim of trafficking  (Article 143³)      

Taking hostages (Article 144) 1   

Torture (Article 144¹)     

Threat of Torture   (Article 144²)     

Degrading or inhuman treatment  (Article 144³) 1   
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Provocation of a crime   (Article 145)     

Intentionally subjecting of an innocent person to criminal liability  (Article 
146)  

    

Intentional unlawful detention or imprisonment  (Article 147)     

Unlawful placement or detention at a psychiatric hospital (Article 149)     

 Coercion (Article 150) 19 2 

Forcing marriage (Article 150¹) 1   

Threatening (Article 151) 219 22 

stalking  (Article 151¹) 10 5 

Interference in the right to freely choose residence (Article 152)     

Violation of the freedom of speech (Article 153)     

 Unlawful interference in the professional activities of a journalist (Article 
154) 

4   

Unlawful Interference in the right to perform religious rituals (Article 155)     

Persecution  (Article 156)     

disclosure of personal life information or personal data (Article 157)     

disclosure of private life secrets (Article 157¹) 12 6 

 Violation of the secrecy of private communication ( Article 158)     

 Violation of the secrecy of private correspondence, telephone conversation 
or other communication  (Article 159) 

2   

Inviolability of residence and other property (Article 160) 4   

Violation of the right to assembly and manifestation (Article 161)     

Interference in expressing one’s will in the elections, referendum, or a 
plebiscite (Article 162) 

    

Application of violence or threat of violence inside the polling station, in the 
election commission placement area or the adjacent territory, or in the 

course of pre-election campaign or agitation activities (Article 162¹) 
    

Interference in the work of elections or referendum commission  (Article  
163) 

    

 Violation of the secrecy of vote, inaccurate count of votes or inaccurate 
recapitulation of the results of elections (Article 164) 

    

Voter bribery  (Article 164¹)     

Participation in elections, referendum or plebiscite on the basis of a forged 
document  (Article 164²) 

    

Falsification of elections (Article 164³)     

Influencing the will of voters and/or violation of the secrecy of the vote 
(Article 1644) 

    

Interference with the right to go on strike  (Article 165)     
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Interference in establishing a political, social or religious organization or in 
their activities (Article 166) 

    

Refusal to provide information or submission of false information (Article 
167) 

    

Interference in the freedom of labour  (Article 168)     

Violation of labour legislation (Article 169)     

Breach of the rules of work safety (Article 170)     

Crime against family and juveniles 
(Articles  171-176¹) 

of which: 

  Inducing a juvenile in anti-social activities  ( Article 171)     

Making an illegal transaction for the purpose of adoption   (Article 172) 1   

Prior identification of pregnant women for the purpose of adoption and 
creation of conditions for taking them abroad for delivery or assisting such 

adoption  (Article 172¹) 
    

 Breach of regulations of adoption and fosterage  (Article 173)     

Replacing a newborn child   (Article 174)     

Violation of adoption confidentiality  (Article 175)     

Obstinate evasion from alimony (Article 176)     

Violation of the requirements established by the Law of Georgia "On Family 
Values and Protection of Minors" (Article 176¹) 

    

Crimes against Property (Articles 177-189¹)  

of which: 

Theft  (Article 177) 221 2 

Robbery  (Article 178) 20 1 

Burglary (Article 179) 8   

Fraud (Article 180) 110 1 

Extortion  (Article 181) 7   

Misappropriation or embezzlement  (Article 182) 6 1 

Enforcement without licence   (Article  182²)     

Taking possession of an object or a document of particular historical, 
cultural, scientific or national value for unlawful appropriation   (Article 183) 

    

Property damage By deception   (Article  185) 2   

Purchase or Sale knowingly of an object obtained by criminal Means  
(Article  186) 

1   

Damage or destruction of an object  (Article 187) 20   
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Damage or destruction of an object by negligence (Article 188) 6   

 Violation of the intellectual property rights, related rights and database 
rights (Article 189) 

    

Violation of industrial property rights   (Article189¹)     

Crimes Against Entrepreneurship or Other Economic Activities 
(Articles 190-207²) 

of which: 

Interference in legal entrepreneurial activity (Article 190)      

 Illegal registration of land related transaction (Article 191)     

 Illegal entrepreneurial activity  (Article 192)     

Illegal educational activity  (Article 192¹)     

Illegal upbringing activity (Article 192²)     

False entrepreneurship  (Article 193)     

Legalization of Illicit Income (Money Laundering)  (Article 194)     

Use, acquisition, possession or realization of the object received through 
the illicit income legalization    (Article 194¹) 

    

Violation of the rules for participating in state procurement (Article  195¹)     

Illegal use of a trademark or other commercial indications (Article 196)     

Falsification (Article 197)     

 Illegal transportation or sale of a falsified item  (Article 197¹)     

Production, export or sale of a product posing  danger to human life and 
health  (Article 198) 

12 12 

Violation of quality standards for petrol and/or standards for the 
composition of diesel fuel (Article 198¹) 

    

Illegal use of environmental permit  (Article 199)     

 Production, storage, sale and transportation of an excisable good without 
excise stamp (Article 200) 

    

Production, sale or /and use of false excise stamps  (Article 200¹)     

 Sale, Purchase and Use or/and transfer of the Excise stamps for their 
Second Use (Article 200²) 

    

Production, sale and/or use of counterfeit marking of non- excisable goods 
subject to mandatory marking (Article 2005) 

    

Sale, purchase and use and/or transfer 
to another person for reuse of markings of non-

excisable goods subject to mandatory marking (Article 2006) 
    

False advertising (Article 201)     

Illegal collection, transfer, dissemination or usage of insider information, 
commercial or banking secret (Article 202) 
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Disclosure of a fact of transfer of information about a transaction subject to 
monitoring (Article 202¹)  

    

Bribery of a participant or organizers of professional sports competition or 
commercial-entertainment contests   (Article 203) 

    

Violation of the rules of accountancy (Article 204¹)     

Illegal conduct upon insolvency  (Article 205)     

Concealing (hiding) property under fraudulent and/or dissimulated 
agreement  (Article 205¹) 

    

Violation of the Rules of Accountancy under Insolvency (Article 206)     

Failure to Submit an Application For Opening Proceedings of Insolvency   
(Article  207) 

    

Violation of a duty to submit information to a trustee by a person with 
managerial and representative authority over the debtor   (Article  207¹) 

    

 Import and/or export of live genetically modified organisms (Article  207²)     

Crimes in Monetary-Credit System (Articles 208-213¹) 

of which: 

Obtaining a credit illegally  (Article 208)     

Credit Card and Charge Card Forgery and Sale or Use of Forged Credit and 
Charge Cards (Article 210) 

    

Abuse of a check or a credit card usage  (Article  211)     

Money or Security Forgery and Distribution (Article  212)     

Violation of Regulations of Stock Market (Article  213)     

Intentional illegal disposal of dematerialised securities (Article 213¹)     

Crime in the Field of Financial Activities (articles 214- 219) 

of which: 

Violation of Customs regulations (Article 214)     

Failure to return to Georgia a cultural monument or an item having the 
marks of monument as defined under the Georgian legislations (Article 215) 

    

Violation of the rules about the use of national currency in circulation on 
the territory of Georgia (Article 216) 

    

 Failure to return a sum in foreign currency from a foreign country (Article 
217) 

    

Tax evasion (Article  218)     

Consumer deception (Article 219)     

Crimes against interests of the service in entrepreneurial or other organizations (Articles 220-221) 

of which: 
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 Abuse of power  (Article 220)     

Professional negligence (Article 220¹)     

Commercial bribery (Article 221)     

Crime against Public Safety and Order (Articles 222-239¹) 

of which: 

Seizure or Blockage of Broadcasting or Communications Organization or 
Other Facilities of Strategic or Special Importance (Article 222) 

    

 Blockade of Transport Facilities (Article  222¹)     

Creation or management of illegal formations, or joining and participation 
in such formations, and/or implementation of other activities in favour of 

illegal formations (Article  223) 
    

 Membership of the Criminal World, Thief in law ( Article 223¹)     

Participation in an underword meeting ( Article 223²)     

supporting activities of the criminal underworld thief in law ( Article 
223³) 

    

Appealing to "the member of criminal underworld"/"thief in law" or 
receiving material benefits or material advantages as a result of this 

application (Article 223⁴) 
    

Banditry (Article 224)     

Participation in a Racketeer Group  (Article 224¹)     

 Organizing, leading or participating in group violence (Article 225)     

Organization of or active participation in a group activity which disturbs 
public order (Article226) 

    

Misappropriation of an aircraft, a vessel or a train  (Article 227)     

Posing a danger to navigation of a vessel  (Article 227¹)     

Misappropriation, destruction or damage of a stationary platform  (Article 
227²) 

    

Posing threat to an air vessel  (Article 227³)     

Piracy  (Article  228)     

Explosion (Article 229)     

 Violation of the rules of exploitation of energy resources (Article 229¹)     

 Illegal handling of nuclear material or devices, radioactive waste, 
radioactive substances (Article 230) 

    

Seizure of nuclear material, radioactive substances or other sources of 
ionizing radiation (Article 231)  

    

Requesting nuclear substance  (Article 231¹)     

 Threat of misappropriation and usage of a nuclear substance (Article 231²)     

  Manufacture of a nuclear weapon or other nuclear explosives  (Article 232)     
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 Concealment or distortion of information about a breakdown or an 
accident on a nuclear or radioactive facility  (Article 233) 

    

 Transit or import of radioactive, toxic industrial or household waste on the 
territory of Georgia  (Article 234) 

    

 Illegal export of technology, scientific-technical information or services 
used for manufacturing weapons of mass destruction, armament or military 

techniques (Article 235) 
    

 Illegal manufacturing, purchase, storage, possession, disposal, usage, 
processing, testing, transfer, carrying, export, import, trading, or any other 

illegal handling of a toxic chemical or its precursor defined under the 
Chemical Weapons Convention, and any other illegal bargain involving it, 

including violation of the circulation rules under the international 
agreement of Georgia (Article 235¹) 

    

Illegal purchase, storage, carrying, manufacturing, transportation, dispatch 
or sale of a firearm, (apart from a smoothbore barrel shotgun), military 

supplies, explosives, or explosive devices. (Article 236) 
    

 Illegal possession of a firearm, military supplies, explosives, or explosive 
devices for the purpose of appropriation or their extortion (Article237) 

    

Negligent storage of a firearm (including a smoothbore barrel shotgun)  
(Article 238) 

3   

 Carrying cold weapon( Article238¹)     

Hooliganism (Article 239)     

Publicly Calling for Violent Actions (Article 239¹)      

Violation of Safety Regulations at Workplace (Articles 240-245) 

of which: 

 Violation of safety regulations during mining, constructions or other works 
Article 240) 

12   

Violation of safety regulations at an electricity, gas, heating, oil or oil 
products facility (Article 240¹) 

3   

Violation of safety regulations at nuclear energy facility (Article 241)     

 Violation of safety regulations at an explosion-hazardous enterprise or 
workshop (Article 242) 

    

Violation of fire safety regulations (Article 243)     

Violation of regulations for registration, storage, transportation, use, or 
dispatch of explosive, inflammable, acid substances or pyrotechnic device  

(Article 244) 
    

Violation of the regulations of handling nuclear material, radioactive waste, 
radioactive substance or other sources of ionizing radiation (Article 245) 

    

Crime against Public Health and Morals (Articles 246-259) 

of which: 
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Illegal medical or pharmaceutical activities (Article 246)     

Concealment or falsification of information about circumstances posing a 
danger to human life and health  (Article 247) 

    

Violation of sanitary and epidemiological regulations (Article 248)      

Violation of the rules of isolation and quarantine (Article 248¹)      

Violation of regulations of poison turnover (Article 249)     

Misappropriation or extortion of poison (Article 250)     

 Production or sale of low quality goods, or performance of low quality 
work, or rendering of low quality service, which do not conform safety 

standards (Article 251) 
    

 Creation, leadership or participation in illegal organization (Article 252)     

Engaging in prostitution (Article253)     

Transfer of a location or a residence for prostitution  (Article  254)     

 Illegal production or sale of pornography or other objects  (Article 255)     

Engaging a juvenile in illegal production or distribution of pornographic 
work  (Article 255¹) 

    

Offering a meeting of a sexual character to a minor (Article 255²)     

 Manufacturing and distribution of works that promotes the cult of violence 
and cruelty (Article 256) 

    

Damage or destruction of a natural monument  (Article 257)      

 Disrespect for the Deceased (Article 258)     

Cruel treatment towards animals (Article 259)     

Crime against Cultural Heritage (Articles 259¹-259ᶣ) 

of which: 

Illegal archaeological works, damage of archaeological objects (Article 259¹)     

 Damage or destruction of cultural heritage (Article 259²)     

Violation of a protection zone of cultural heritage (Article 259³)      

 Illegal export of monuments and other cultural values from Georgia (Article 
259⁴) 

    

International Crimes in the field of Cultural Heritage (Article 259⁵) 

of which: 

Violation of international norms of protection of cultural values during 
armed conflicts (Article 259⁵) 

    

Crime Related to Narcotic Drugs (Article 260-274)  

of which: 

Illegal purchase and/or possession of drugs, their analogues, precursor or 
new psychoactive substances (Article 260) 
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Illegal manufacturing, production, transportation or transfer of drugs, their 
analogues, precursor or new psychoactive substances (Article 260¹) 

    

Illegal transfer of a psychoactive substances, their analogues or potent 
substances, plant cannabis or marijuana, other drugs, their analogues, 

precursors or new psychoactive substances without the purpose of 
obtaining material benefit (260²) 

    

Illegal sale of a psychoactive substances, their analogues or potent 
substances, plant cannabis or marijuana, other drugs, their analogues, 

precursor or new psychoactive substance (Article 260³) 
    

Facilitating the Illegal sale of a psychoactive substances, their analogues or 
potent substances, plant cannabis or marijuana, other drugs, their 
analogues, precursor or new psychoactive substance (Article 260⁴) 

    

Illegal manufacturing, production, purchase, storage, transportation, 
dispatch or sale of psychotropic substances, their analogue or hard 

substances  (Article 261) 
    

Illegal import, export or international transit of narcotic drugs, its analogue 
or precursor in, from and through Georgia  (Article 262) 

    

Illegal import, export or international transit in a large quantity of 
psychotropic substances, their analogue or hard substances in Georgia 

(Article 263) 
    

 Misappropriation or extortion of narcotic drugs, its analogue or precursor, 
psychotropic substances, their analogue or hard substances  (Article 264) 

    

Misappropriation or extortion of narcotic drugs, its analogue or precursor, 
psychotropic substances, their analogue or hard substances (Article 265¹) 

    

Establishment or maintenance of a covert laboratory for illegal production 
of narcotic drugs, its analogue or precursor, new psychoactive substances, 

psychotropic substances or their analogue  (Article 266) 
    

 Issuing a false prescription or other documents for the purchase of narcotic 
drugs, with the purpose of distribution or actual distribution (Article 267) 

    

Issuing a false prescription or other documents for the purchase of 
psychotropic or hard substances, with the purpose of sale or its actual sale 

(Article 268) 
    

 Violation of regulations for manufacturing, production, use, registration, 
storage, transportation, dispatch or import of narcotic drugs or their 

precursors (Article 269) 
    

Violation of regulations for manufacturing, production, use, registration, 
storage, transportation, dispatch or import of psychotropic and hard 

substances (Article 270) 
    

 Provision of a residence or other premises for illegal use of narcotic drugs, 
its analogue, new psychoactive substances, psychotropic substance, its 

analogue (Article 271) 
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Inducing someone in abusing narcotic drugs, its analogue, new psychoactive 
substances,  psychotropic substances, their analogue (Article  272) 

    

Illegal manufacturing, purchase, storage, transportation, transfer  or illegal 
consumption without medical prescription of drugs, their analogues or 

precursors in small quantity for personal consumption   (Article 273) 
    

Illegal purchase, storage, transportation, transfer, issuanse and/or illegal 
consumption without medical prescription of cannabis or marijuana  

(Article 273¹) 
    

Evasion from compulsory medical treatment (Article 274)     

Crimes Related to Transport (Articles 275-283)  

of which: 

Violation of safety regulations or exploitation of rail, water, air or cable 
transport  (Article 275) 

2   

Violation of safety regulations of transport circulation or rules of 
exploitation (Article 276) 

184 16 

 Deficient repair of a transport facility; allowing exploitation of technically 
unfit transport facility (Article 277) 

    

Rendering a transport facility unfit for exploitation  (Article 278)     

Leaving a person in distress by a captain of a ship (Article 279)     

Violation of international rules of air navigation (Article  280)     

Violation of traffic safety regulations (Article 281) 2   

Arbitrary train stop (Article 282)     

Violation of the safety rules of construction, exploitation or repairs of a 
main pipeline  (Article 283) 

    

Cybercrime (Articles 284-286²) 

of which: 

 Intrusion into computer system without permission (Article 284) 1   

Illegal use of computer data and/or computer system (Article 285)     

Damaging computer data and/or computer system (Article 286)     

Misuse of computer data and / or computer system for financial gain  
(Article 286¹) 

20   

Creation of fake computer data (Article 286²)     

Crimes against the Regulations of the Protection of Environment and Exploitation of Natural 
Resources (Articles 287-306²) 

of which: 

Violation of the regulations of environmental protection during 
performance of works (Article 287) 
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Breach of sawmill registration requirements  (Article 287¹) 
    

Violation of the rules of handling environmentally hazardous substances 
and waste  (Article 288) 

    

Violation of the rules of handling microbiological or other biological agents 
or toxins  (Article 289) 

    

Violation of the procedures in the use of living genetically modified 
organisms (Article 289¹) 

    

 Violation of the legislation of Georgia in the veterinary field  (Article 290)     

Violation of the regulations of water use (Article 291)     

Water pollution (Article 292)     

Sea pollution (Article 293)     

 Failure to notify about dumping in the sea of substances, waste or 
materials dangerous to human health and living organisms of the sea, 

committed by an official in charge of it (Article 294) 
    

Air pollution (Article 295)     

Violation of the legislation of the continental shelf, territorial waters and a 
special economic zone of Georgia (Article 296) 

    

 Soil deterioration (Article 297)     

 Violation of the rules of the exploitation of fossil resources (Article 298)     

Illegal use of fossil resources  (Article 299)     

 Illegal fishing ( (Article 300)     

Illegal hunting (Article 301)     

 Destruction of Habitat of the endangered species of wild plants and wild 
animals enlisted in the Red Book of Georgia (Article 302) 

    

Illegal export, import, re-export or introduction from the sea of living or 
non-living specimens of the species, or parts or derivatives of the species 
included in the Appendices to the Convention on International Trade in 

Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES) (Article 302¹) 

    

Illegal cutting of trees and bushes (Article 303)     

Damage or destruction of a forest or a plant  (Article 304)     

Round timber (large log), tree or firewood transportation in violation of the 
rule established by legislation (Article 304¹)     

 Violation of the regime of protected areas (Article 305)     

Undertaking an activity without an environmental impact permit  (Article 
306) 

    

Conducting activities under the Environmental Assessment Code without 
the screening decision or environmental decision (Article 306¹) 
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Causing substantial damage to the environment through illegal acts (Article 
306²) 

    

Crime against the Constitutional Order and Foundations of Security of Georgia (Articles 308-322) 

of which: 

 Infringement of the territorial integrity of Georgia  (Article 308)     

Conclusion of anti-constitutional agreement or conducting anti-
constitutional negotiations (Article 309) 

    

Infringement upon External Security of Georgia  (Article 310)      

Joining a foreign country’s intelligence service  (Article 311)     

Infringement upon defence capabilities of Georgia  (Article 312)     

Disclosing a State Secret (Article  313)     

 Espionage (Article 314)     

  Conspiracy or coup d’état with the aim of replacing Georgia’s 
constitutional order by violence (Article 315) 

    

 Illegal seizure of military leadership or disobedience to legitimate 
authorities. (Article  316) 

    

 Appeal to change Georgia’s constitutional order by violence or to 
overthrow State authorities  (Article 317) 

    

Sabotage  (Article 318)     

Assisting a foreign country, a foreign organization or an organization under 
foreign control in hostile activities  (Article 319) 

    

Disclosing a state secret (Article 320)     

Violation of the rule of the protection of a state secret (Article 321)     

Financing of activities directed against the constitutional order and national 
security principles of Georgia or provision of other material support to such 

activities ((Article 321¹) 
    

 Active repentance of a crime against state (Article 322)     

Violation of the legal regime of the occupied territories 
 (Articles 322¹-322²) 

of which: 

 Violation of the rules of entry to the occupied territories (Article 322¹)     

  Illegal economic activities on occupied territories (Article 322²)     

Terrorism (Articles 323-331²) 

of which: 

Terrorist act  (Article 323)     

Unlawful purchase, storage, carrying, manufacturing, transportation, 
transfer, sale or use of firearms, ammunition, explosives or equipment for 

terrorist purposes (Article 323¹) 
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Participation in international terrorism (Article 323²)     

  Technological terrorism (Article 324)      

Cyber terrorism  (Article 324¹)     

An attack on a state - political official of Georgia (Article 325)     

An attack on a person or institutions under international protection (Article 
326) 

    

Membership in a terrorist organization, participation in its activities or 
establishment or management of terrorist organizations  (Article 327) 

    

Recruiting a person as a member of a terrorist organisation or for carrying 
out terrorist activities (Article 327¹) 

    

Joining a foreign terrorist organization or a terrorist organization controlled 
by a foreign state or supporting this organization in terrorist activities 

(Article 328)  
    

 Taking a hostage for terrorist purposes (Article 329)     

Unlawfully taking possession of an aircraft or water craft, railway rolling 
stock or of other public or cargo transport for terrorist purposes (Article 

329¹) 
    

Seizure or blockade of a facility of strategic or special importance for 
terrorist purposes  (Article 330) 

    

Public incitement to terrorism  (  Article 330¹)     

   Training and instruction for the execution of terrorist activities  (Article 
330²) 

    

Theft for the purpose of committing one of the crimes defined in this 
Chapter (Article 330³) 

    

Extortion for the purpose of committing one of the offences defined in this 
Chapter (Article 3304) 

    

Making of forged official documents for the commission of one of the 
offences defined in this Chapter (Article 3305) 

    

False notification about terrorism  (Article 331)     

    Financing terrorism  (Article 331¹)     

Failure to take measures to prevent acts of terrorism (Article 331²)     

Crimes related to Public Service (Articles 332-342¹)  

of which: 

Abuse of Official Authority (Article 332)     

Misuse of power  (Article 333)     

 Illegal release of an accused from the criminal liability  (Article 334)     

 Coercion to submit an explanation, testimony or conclusion (Article 335)     

Illegal participation in entrepreneurial activities  (Article 337)     

Passive Bribery (Article 338)     
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 Active Bribery (Article 339)     

Trading in influence (Article 339¹)     

Accepting a gift prohibited by the Law  (Article 340)     

Fraud in civil service  (Article 341)     

Service-related negligence  (Article 342)     

Violation of the rules of service at a detention or penitentiary institution  
(Article 342¹) 

    

Crimes against the Form of Governance (Articles 343-363) 

of which: 

Profanation of the National Emblem or the National Flag of Georgia  (Article 
343) 

    

 Manufacturing, producing, advertising, using, bringing into Georgia, 
transporting in Georgia, taking out of Georgia or selling an electronic map 
reflecting the violation of the principle of territorial integrity of Georgia, or 
a printed publication thereof, as well as other objects containing such an 

image (Article 343¹) 

    

 Illegal crossing of the state border of Georgia (Article 344)     

 Illegal transfer of a migrant across the state border of Georgia and/or 
creation of conditions for illegal stay in Georgia  (Article 344¹) 

    

organization of illegal stay of Georgian citizens in foreign country for 
personal financial benefits and facilitation to Georgian citizen in groundless 

asylum-seeking for financial interests (Article 344²) 
    

 Illegal alteration of the state border of Georgia  (Article 345)     

 Illegal raising of the national flag of Georgia (Article 346)     

Violation of the Rules of holding an assembly or manifestation (Article  347)     

Violation of the rules of going on strike (Article 348)     

Giving false testimony or conclusions or intentionally inaccurate translation 
at administrative proceedings  (Article 348¹) 

    

 Refusal by a witness to testify at administrative proceedings  (Article 348²)     

 Non-compliance with a demand of an ad hoc investigative commission of 
the Parliament of Georgia (Article 349) 

    

 Giving wrong explanation to an ad hoc investigative commission of the 
Parliament of Georgia  (Article 350) 

    

Disclosing information of an ad hoc investigative commission of the 
Parliament of Georgia  (Article 351) 

    

Exerting pressure on Public Defender (Article 352)     

Influencing the head of the Special Investigation Service, an officer of the 
Special Investigation Service, the head of the Personal Data Protection 

Service or an officer of the Personal Data Protection Service (Article 352¹) 
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Resistance, threat or violence against a protector of public order or other 
representative of authorities (Article 353) 

12   

Assault on a police officer, special penitentiary service servant or other 
representative of the authorities, or on a public institution   (Article  353¹) 

12   

 Threat of violence or assault or commission of another similar act against a 
Georgian public political official, a public official, a state servant and an 

equal-status person and/or a public servant and/or his/her family member 
(Article 353²) 

1   

 Disclosing information about protective measures used against a law 
enforcement or controlling body  (Article 354) 

    

  Failure to submit financial declaration or entering incomplete or 
inaccurate information in a financial declaration  (Article  355) 

    

Illegal performance of activities related to the volunteering in the field of 
defence (Article 355¹) 

    

 Evasion from military service or alternative labour service by a conscript 
(Article 356) 

    

Failure of a person in non-military alternative labour service to appear for 
service (Article 356¹) 

    

  Evasion from military reserve service (Article 357)     

Evasion from military mobilization  (Article 358)     

Non-fulfillment of conscriptive duties and tax evasion during wartime  
(Article 359) 

    

Violation of the regime of martial law or state of emergency (359¹)     

 Arbitrary behavior (Article 360) 7   

Failure to comply with the decision on suspension of construction (Article 
360¹) 

    

Purchase or sale of an official document or a state award  (Article 361)     

Fabrication, distribution or use of a false document, seal, stamp or blank 
(Article 362) 

2   

Illegal appropriation of a document, seal, stamp or blank (Article 363)  3   

Crime against the Activities of Judicial Bodies (Articles 364-367²) 

of which: 

 Obstruction of the administration of justice or investigation  (Article 364)     

   The use of threat or violence in relation to the administration of justice or 
investigation  (Article 365) 

    

Unlawful interference with the activities of members of the High Council of 
Justice of Georgia (Article 365¹) 

    

Contempt of court (Article 366) 3   

 Disclosing a secret related to the protective measure of a member of the 
Constitutional Court,  a judge, a jury, or other participants of criminal 

proceedings (Article 367) 
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Violating the secrecy of jury discussions and ballot (Article 367¹)     

Misleading of a court by a juror or a prospective juror (Article 367²)     

Crime against procedural rules of obtaining evidence 
 (Articles 368-373) 

of which: 

Destruction of Evidence  (Article 368)     

 Falsification of evidence  (Article 369)     

Falsification of evidence in criminal proceedings  (Article 369¹)     

 Perjured testimony, false conclusions, failure to protect the object of 
expertise or inaccurate translation  (Article 370) 

    

 Refusal to give testimony by a witness or a victim  (Article 371)     

Compulsion of Witness, Victim, Expert or Interpreter (Article 372) 1   

 False denunciation  (Article 373) 1   

An Act against Timely Prevention and Detection of Crime (Articles 374-376) 

of which: 

 Disclosure of information related to investigation  (Article 374)     

Disclosure of data concerning the monitoring of bank accounts, the seizure 
of bank accounts or information on the investigative activities related to 

computer data (Article 374¹) 
    

Concealing  a crime  (Article  375)     

Failure to report a crime (Article 376)     

Crime against Execution of Judicial Acts (Articles 377-381²) 

of which: 

 Illegal act related to inventoried, sealed property or property subject to 
expropriation (Article  377) 

    

Failure to submit a property list to the National Bureau of 
Enforcement/private enforcer  (Article 377¹) 

    

 Failure of a debtor to perform an act imposed by a court’s decision  (Article  
377²) 

    

Obstruction of the activities of a penitentiary or detention institution or 
disorganization of its activities (Article 378) 

3   

 Transfer of a prohibited object to a person placed in a detention or 
penitentiary institution, temporary isolation ward and disciplinary cell  

(Article 378¹) 
    

Storage, carrying or making use of a prohibited object by a person placed in 
a detention or penitentiary institution, temporary isolation ward and 

disciplinary cell  (Article 378²) 
    

 Escape from a place of detention, penitentiary or detention institution or 
while being escorted  (Article 379) 
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 Evasion from serving imprisonment sentence  (Article 380)     

 Non-compliance with a court’s sentence or other decision or interference 
in its execution ( (Article  381) 

    

Non-compliance with requirements and/or obligations provided by a 
protective or a preventive order  (Article 381¹) 

41   

Failure to meet the request of a Guardianship Body  (Article 381²)     

Crime against the rules of subordination and the protection of military honor (Article 382-396) 

of which: 

Concept of a crime against military service (Article 382)     

 Non-execution of a superior order (Article 383)     

Opposing to a superior or coercion of a superior to violate service 
obligations (Article 384) 

    

 Violence against a superior  (Article 385)     

Violation of the Rules of Relations between the Military Servicemen Not 
Subordinated to Each Other (Article 386) 

    

. Insulting a military serviceperson  (Article 387)     

Deserting a military unit or another place of service (Article 388)     

Desertion (Article 389)     

Evasion from military service by disease simulation or by other deception  
(Article 390) 

    

  Evasion from military reserve service by disease simulation or by other 
deception  (Article 390¹) 

    

Deserting a warship in peril (Article 391)     

 Violation of the rules of combat duty (combat service) (Article392)     

Violation of the rules of performance of border service (Article393)     

Violation of the rules of the guard duty (Article394)     

Violation of the rules of service during the protection of public order and 
public safety (Article 395) 

    

Violation of the regulations of internal service and the rules of garrison 
patrolling  (Article 396) 

    

Crime against the Rules of Storage of Military Property and its Exploitation (Articles 397-403) 

of which: 

Intentional damage or destruction of military property (Article 397)     

 Negligent damage or destruction of military property (Article 398)     

 Violation of the rules of storage of military property  (Article 399)     
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Violation of the rules of driving and vehicle exploitation  (Article 400)     

Violation of the rules of piloting and aircraft exploitation  (Article 401)      

 Violation of the rules of navigation and warship exploitation  (Article 402)     

Violation of the exploitation rules of arms bearing increased danger to the 
surroundings (Article 403) 

    

Crime against Humanity, Peace, Security or International Humanitarian Law (Articles 404-413) 

of which: 

Preparation or waging of an aggressive war (Article 404)     

 An incitement for unleashing an aggressive war (Article 405)     

Manufacturing, purchase or sale of weapons of mass destruction (Article 
406) 

    

 Genocide  (Article 407)     

  Crime against humanity  (Article 408)     

Ecocide (Article 409)     

Participation of a mercenary in an armed conflict or military hostility  
(Article 410) 

    

Intentional violation of the norms of the international humanitarian law 
during an armed conflict (Article 411) 

    

Intentional violation of the norms of the international humanitarian law 
during an interstate or intrastate armed conflict, creating a threat to human 

health or causing physical mutilation  (Article 412) 
    

Other violation of the norms of the international humanitarian law (Article 
413) 
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Total in Georgia, December, 2025 

        
Correlation of accused and convicted persons with the population of Georgia  

(Table N22) 

 

Georgian Population Accused and convicted persons Correlation 

3,704,506 11,153  0.30% 

   

Men Georgian Population Men accused and convicted persons Correlation 

1,780,575 10,637  0.60% 

   

Women Georgian Population Women accused and convicted persons Correlation 

1,923,931 516  0.03% 

NOTE: 31 December, 2025 data is compared with data from January 1, 2025. 
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Age groups of accused and convicted persons according to detention facilities  

 (Table N 23) 

 

# Establishment 14-15 16-17 18-19 20-21 22-25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-49 50-59 60-64 65-69 70 ≤ Total 

1 №1 Establishment 0 0 11 15 50 64 79 71 83 51 6 7 3 440  

2 №2 Establishment 1 11 19 28 92 141 201 188 300 193 45 23 16 1258  

3 №3 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 8 7 7 10 7 0 0 0 39  

4 №5 Establishment  2 3 11 7 53 54 62 72 112 73 18 10 6 483 

5 №6 Establishment  0 0 2 2 24 36 50 32 55 20 6 1 1 229 

6 №8 Establishment  4 22 90 143 240 350 575 436 478 284 187 83 22 2914 

7 №10 Establishment  0 0 0 6 36 59 76 84 106 72 16 6 3 464 

8 №11 Establishment  7 47 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 

9 №12 Establishment  0 0 0 5 8 28 26 59 122 81 17 13 3 362 

10 №14 Establishment  0 0 22 22 64 129 133 138 208 119 26 9 1 871 

11 №15 Establishment  0 0 48 66 195 262 310 319 433 252 50 20 10 1965 

12 №16 Establishment  0 0 5 4 16 15 30 18 21 23 5 2 0 139 

13 №17 Establishment  0 0 74 81 208 253 273 300 363 173 38 20 4 1787 

14 №18 Establishment  0 0 0 1 7 15 14 18 37 28 8 7 10 145 

Total  14 83 285 380 993 1414 1836 1742 2328 1376 422 201 79 11153  
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Age and Sex groups of accused and convicted persons according to detention facilities   

 (Table N24) 

 

N Establishment 
Adult Juvenile 

Total 
Men Women Total Men Women Total 

1 №1 Establishment 415 25 440 0 0 0 440 

2 №2 Establishment 1246 0 1246 12 0 12 1258 

3 №3 Establishment  39 0 39 0 0 0 39 

4 №5 Establishment  0 478 478 0 5 5 483  

5 №6 Establishment  229 0 229 0 0 0 229  

6 №8 Establishment  2888 0 2888 26 0 26 2914  

7 №10 Establishment  464 0 464 0 0 0 464  

8 №11 Establishment  3 0 3 54 0 54 57  

9 №12 Establishment  362 0 362 0 0 0 362  

10 №14 Establishment  871 0 871 0 0 0 871  

11 №15 Establishment  1965 0 1965 0 0 0 1965  

12 №16 Establishment  139 0 139 0 0 0 139  

13 №17 Establishment  1787 0 1787 0 0 0 1787  

14 №18 Establishment  137 8 145 0 0 0 145  

Total 10545 511 11056 92 5 97 11153  
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Age and Sex groups of accused and convicted persons according to detention facilities   

 (Table N25) 

 

N Establishment 
Men Women 

Total 
Adult Juvenile Total Adult Juvenile Total 

1 №1 Establishment 415 0 415 25 0 25 440 

2 №2 Establishment 1246 12 1258 0 0 0 1258 

3 №3 Establishment  39 0 39 0 0 0 39 

4 №5 Establishment  0 0 0 478 5 483 483  

5 №6 Establishment  229 0 229 0 0 0 229  

6 №8 Establishment  2888 26 2914 0 0 0 2914  

7 №10 Establishment  464 0 464 0 0 0 464  

8 №11 Establishment  3 54 57 0 0 0 57  

9 №12 Establishment  362 0 362 0 0 0 362  

10 №14 Establishment  871 0 871 0 0 0 871  

11 №15 Establishment  1965 0 1965 0 0 0 1965  

12 №16 Establishment  139 0 139 0 0 0 139  

13 №17 Establishment  1787 0 1787 0 0 0 1787  

14 №18 Establishment  137 0 137 8 0 8 145  

Total 10545 92 10637 511 5 516 11153  
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Juvenile accused and convicts by gender 

In penitentiary institutions  

(Table N26) 

 

 Establishment 

Accused Convicted 

Total 

Men Women Total Men Women Total 

1 №1 Establishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 №2 Establishment 6 0 6 6 0 6 12 

3 №3 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 №5 Establishment  0 2 2 0 3 3 5 

5 №6 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 №8 Establishment  22 0 22 4 0 4 26 

7 №10 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 №11 Establishment  0 0 0 54 0 54 54 

9 №12 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 №14 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 №15 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 №16 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 №17 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 №18 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 
28 2 30 64 3 67 97  
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Juvenile accused and convicts by Sex and age groups 

(Table N27)  

Age 

Accused Convicted 

Total 
Men Women Total Men Women Total 

Juvenile 28 2 30 64 3 67 97 

14-15  2 0 2 10 2 12 14 

16-17  26 2 28 54 1 55 83 

Adult 2303 118 2421 8242 393 8635 11056 

18-19  52 3 55 221 9 230 285 

20-21 75 4 79 295 6 301 380 

22-25 206 13 219 733 41 774 993 

26-30 312 17 329 1041 44 1085 1414 

31-35 505 22 527 1261 48 1309 1836 

36-40 361 20 381 1304 57 1361 1742 

41-49 357 18 375 1856 97 1953 2328 

50-59 278 11 289 1024 63 1087 1376 

60-64 110 4 114 292 16 308 422 

65-69 38 5 43 152 6 158 201 

70 ≤ 9 1 10 63 6 69 79 

Total 2331 120 2451 8306 396 8702 11153 
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Accused and convicts according to detention facilities by sex 

(Table N28) 

 

 Establishment 

Accused Convicted 

Total 

Men Women Total Men Women Total 

1 №1 Establishment 112 24 136 303 1 304 440 

2 №2 Establishment 551 0 551 707 0 707 1258 

3 №3 Establishment 0 0 0 39 0 39 39 

4 №5 Establishment  
W 0 92 92 0 386 386 478 

 G 0 2 2 0 3 3 5 

5 №6 Establishment  6 0 6 223 0 223 229 

6 №8 Establishment  1615 0 1615 1299 0 1299 2914 

7 №10 Establishment  1 0 1 463 0 463 464 

8 №11 Establishment  0 0 0 57 0 57 57 

9 №12 Establishment  13 0 13 349 0 349 362 

10 №14 Establishment  0 0 0 871 0 871 871 

11 №15 Establishment  0 0 0 1965 0 1965 1965 

12 №16 Establishment  0 0 0 139 0 139 139 

13 №17 Establishment  0 0 0 1787 0 1787 1787 

14 №18 Establishment  33 2 35 104 6 110 145 

TOTAL 
2331 120 2451 8306 396 8702 11153  
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Number of accused persons and convicts in comparison with limits of detentions facilities  

(Table N29) 

 

Month 

Defined Limits of Detention Facilities  
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Total 

Wom. Girl 

700 1068 92 867 309 2426 700 82 580 1362 1388 528 2000 230 12332 

                                                                                        Number of Inmates  

I quarter  

January 276 911 39 365 5 189 2291 392 32 280 660 1459 197 1352 144 8592 

February 278 953 38 377 5 184 2323 389 31 276 667 1480 194 1363 145 8703 

March 312 952 38 382 5 191 2288 412 29 309 731 1509 189 1393 159 8899 

II  quarter  

April 321 1004 40 392 5 196 2355 403 28 311 740 1523 184 1401 155 9058 

May 350 1025 41 392 6 188 2480 404 29 299 757 1549 178 1426 144 9268 

June 364 1036 38 409 6 183 2575 433 35 307 794 1585 172 1453 144 9534 

III  quarter   

July 359 1085 38 437 7 176 2713 462 38 307 824 1594 168 1481 156 9845 

August 360 1179 37 460 7 184 2844 452 34 304 832 1639 167 1475 150 10124 

September 379 1266 39 479 6 195 2907 474 41 344 789 1685 162 1533 146 10445 

IV quarter   

October 436 1199 39 474 7 197 2953 476 40 361 827 1805 153 1635 156 10758 

November 431 1222 40 488 7 223 2971 464 51 358 859 1894 150 1748 149 11055 

December 440 1258 39 478 5 229 2914 464 57 362 871 1965 139 1787 145 11153 
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Number of convicts according to crime categories in the detention facilities  

(Table N30) 

 

N Crime Categories 

Detention Facilities  Total 
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Wom. Girl 

1 Misdemeanor 38 103 2 23 0 8 335 29 0 39 141 345 5 303 17 1388 

2 Grave crimes 116 267 13 108 2 58 608 164 43 139 425 892 53 746 32 3666 

3 
Especially grave 

crimes 
150 337 24 255 1 157 356 270 14 171 305 728 81 738 61 3648 

Total 304 707 39 386 3 223 1299 463 57 349 871 1965 139 1787 110 8702  
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Number of inmates by Category and type of crime, sex and age 
(Table 31) 

 

Type of Crime 

Adult juvenile 

Total 

Men Women Total Women Men Total 

Crime Category 8242 393 8635 64 3 67 8702 

Misdemeanor 1365 23 1388 0 0 0 1388 

Grave crimes 3508 110 3618 46 2 48 3666 

Especially grave crimes 3369 260 3629 18 1 19 3648 

Type of crime 12050 538 12588 67 3 70 12658 

Against human (codes 108-176) 4013 100 4113 20 2 22 4135 

Economic (codes 177-221) 3439 128 3567 41 1 42 3609 

Against public order (codes 222-286) 3405 289 3694 4 0 4 3698 

Ecological (codes 287-307) 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Against the state (codes 308-363) 607 8 615 1 0 1 616 

Against court (codes 364-381) 584 13 597 1 0 1 598 

Against the military service (codes 382-403) 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Crimes against humanity (codes 404-413) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Number of inmates by type of institution  
(Table 32) 

N Crime Categories 

Detention Facilities  Total 
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Wom. Girl 

1 Low Risk 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 139 0 0 139 

2 Semi-open 143 351 4 0 0 17 605 7 0 306 845 1651 0 1236 55 5220 

3 Closed 145 309 12 9 0 29 598 456 0 40 26 314 0 551 48 2537 

4 Special Risk 13 0 23 0 0 176 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 219 

5 Juvenile Rehabilitation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 

6 Women's special 0 0 0 377 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 380 

7 Determining the type of anticipation 3 47 0 0 0 1 96 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 150 

Total 304 707 39 386 3 223 1299 463 57 349 871 1965 139 1787 110 8702 
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Number of accused and convicted citizens of a foreign country according to detention facilities 

(Table 33) 

 

 Country of citizenship  

Detention facilities Total 
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1 Afghanistan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 

2 Armenia 0 4 0 2 0 0 10 0 0 0 1 4 1 11 0 33 

3 Australia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 

4 Austria 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

5 Azerbaijan  6 14 1 17 0 5 44 7 0 2 7 12 3 30 3 151 

6 Bangladesh 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 

7 Belarus 6 9 0 2 0 0 7 0 0 0 8 11 2 3 0 48 

8 Belgium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

9 Brazil 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 

10 Bulgaria 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 

11 Cameroon 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

12 Canada 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

13 China 2 2 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 18 

14 Colombia 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

15 Cuba 0 3 0 1 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 17 

16 Dominican Republic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

17 Egypt 0 1 0 1 0 1 5 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 13 

18 Estonia 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 

19 Ethiopia 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
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20 France 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 

21 Germany 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 9 

22 India 1 1 0 0 0 0 12 2 0 0 5 8 1 7 0 37 

23 Jamaica 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

24 Japan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

25 Jordan 0 3 0 0 0 0 8 1 0 0 1 8 0 5 0 26 

26 Iran 0 4 0 8 0 0 31 3 0 0 1 25 2 14 0 88 

27 Iraq 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 6 

28 Israel 0 6 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 0 20 

29 Kazakhstan  0 4 0 8 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 7 1 3 0 26 

30 Kyrgyzstan 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

31 Latvia 0 2 0 1 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 17 

32 Lebanon 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 

33 Lithuania 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 

34 Malaysia 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

35 Moldova 2 13 0 2 0 0 7 3 0 0 1 4 0 3 0 35 

36 Morocco 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 7 

37 Netherlands 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

38 Nigeria 0 0 0 1 0 0 6 3 0 0 0 8 0 3 0 21 

39 Pakistan 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 11 0 15 0 33 

40 Palestine 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 5 

41 Portugal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

42 Romania 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 

43 Russia 12 19 0 28 0 4 47 5 0 3 8 31 11 18 2 188 

44 Saudi Arabia 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 5 

45 Serbia 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 

46 Somalia 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

47 South Africa 0 0 0 6 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 
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48 South Korea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

49 Spain 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

50 Sri Lanka 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

51 Sudan 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

52 Syria 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

53 Tajikistan 2 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 7 

54 Tunisia 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

55 Turkey 55 120 1 3 0 1 89 2 0 0 131 66 0 33 3 504 

56 Turkmenistan 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 8 

57 United Arab Emirates 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

58 United Kingdom 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

59 USA 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 

60 Uzbekistan  2 2 0 6 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 2 1 3 0 20 

61 Ukraine 11 12 0 40 0 0 22 1 0 3 6 20 2 9 2 128 

62 Yemen 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 10 

63 Stateless 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 4 

Total 103 235 2 149 0 13 346 42 0 10 177 253 29 185 11 1555 

NOTE: There are inmates who have dual citizenship and they are: At № 1 Facility 6 (Russia-Georgia),  № 5 Facility 5 (Israel-Georgia, 2-Belarus-Georgia, Russia-Ukraine, Greece-

Georgia), № 6 Facility 2 (Russia-Georgia, Canada-Georgia), № 8 Facility 13 (Iran-Azerbaijan, Ukraine-Russia, Greece-Georgia, Ukraine-Slovakia, Ukraine-Georgia, Armenia-Georgia, 

Russia-Turkey, Armenia-Georgia, 5-Russia-Georgia), № 12 Facility 4 (Estonia-Georgia, 2-Russia-Georgia, Austria-Georgia), № 14 Facility 1 (Russia-Georgia) № 15 Facility 5 (Belarus-

Georgia, 3-Russia-Georgia, Armenia-Georgia), № 16 Facility 4 (Belgium-Georgia, Russia-Georgia, 2-Iran-Georgia), № 17 Facility 5 (2-Ukraine-Georgia, Russia-Georgia, France-

Georgia, Armenia-Belgium). 
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Number of accused and convicted citizens of a foreign country according to detention facilities 

(Table 34) 

 

 Country of citizenship 

Adult juvenile 

Total Accused Convicted 
Total 

Accused Convicted 
Total 

Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total 

1 Afghanistan 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

2 Armenia 12 0 12 19 2 21 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 

3 Australia 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

4 Austria 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

5 Azerbaijan  43 2 45 91 15 106 151 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 151 

6 Bangladesh 2 0 2 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 

7 Belarus 13 2 15 31 2 33 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48 

8 Belgium 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

9 Bulgaria 0 0 0 3 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 

10 Brazil 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

11 Cameroon 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

12 Canada 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

13 China 0 1 1 7 10 17 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 

14 Colombia 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

15 Cuba 7 1 8 9 0 9 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 

16 Dominican Republic 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

17 Egypt 5 1 6 7 0 7 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 

18 Estonia 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

19 Ethiopia 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

20 France 1 0 1 2 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 

21 Germany 5 0 5 4 0 4 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 

22 India 11 0 11 26 0 26 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 

23 Jamaica 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
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24 Japan 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

25 Jordan 9 0 9 17 0 17 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 

26 Iran 19 5 24 61 3 64 88 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88 

27 Iraq 1 0 1 5 0 5 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 

28 Israel 9 0 9 11 0 11 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 

29 Kazakhstan  2 2 4 16 6 22 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 

30 Kyrgyzstan 0 1 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

31 Latvia 5 0 5 11 1 12 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 

32 Lebanon 2 0 2 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 

33 Lithuania 1 0 1 2 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 

34 Malaysia 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

35 Morocco 2 0 2 5 0 5 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 

36 Moldova 9 0 9 24 2 26 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 

37 Netherlands 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

38 Nigeria 2 1 3 18 0 18 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 

39 Pakistan 2 0 2 31 0 31 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 

40 Palestine 0 0 0 4 1 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 

41 Portugal 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

42 Romania 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

43 Russia 47 12 59 110 19 129 188 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 188 

44 Saudi Arabia 0 0 0 5 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 

45 Serbia 0 0 0 1 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 

46 Somalia 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

47 South Africa 1 0 1 4 6 10 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 

48 South Korea 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

49 Spain 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

50 Sudan 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

51 Syria 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
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52 Sri Lanka 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

53 Tajikistan 1 1 2 4 1 5 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 

54 Tunisia 1 0 1 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

55 Turkey 163 3 166 336 2 338 504 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 504 

56 Turkmenistan 3 0 3 4 1 5 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 

57 United Arab Emirates 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

58 United Kingdom 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

59 USA 1 0 1 2 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 

60 Uzbekistan  3 3 6 9 5 14 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 

61 Ukraine 26 14 40 55 33 88 128 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 128 

62 Yemen 3 0 3 7 0 7 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 

63 Stateless 1 0 1 3 0 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 

Total 420 49 469 969 117 1086 1555 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1555 

NOTE: There are inmates who have dual citizenship and they are: At № 1 Facility 6 (Russia-Georgia),  № 5 Facility 5 (Israel-Georgia, 2-Belarus-Georgia, Russia-Ukraine, Greece-

Georgia), № 6 Facility 2 (Russia-Georgia, Canada-Georgia), № 8 Facility 13 (Iran-Azerbaijan, Ukraine-Russia, Greece-Georgia, Ukraine-Slovakia, Ukraine-Georgia, Armenia-Georgia, 

Russia-Turkey, Armenia-Georgia, 5-Russia-Georgia), № 12 Facility 4 (Estonia-Georgia, 2-Russia-Georgia, Austria-Georgia), № 14 Facility 1 (Russia-Georgia) № 15 Facility 5 (Belarus-

Georgia, 3-Russia-Georgia, Armenia-Georgia), № 16 Facility 4 (Belgium-Georgia, Russia-Georgia, 2-Iran-Georgia), № 17 Facility 5 (2-Ukraine-Georgia, Russia-Georgia, France-

Georgia, Armenia-Belgium). 
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Number of Accused and Convicts transferred within the penitentiary system or outside  

(Table N35) 

 Transferred  

Establishment Total  
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Wom. Girl 

1 Within facilities 23 122 1 2 0 1 316 1 0 0 9 2 0 2 29 508 

2 
Establishment 18  

(Prison hospital) 
0 4 1 10 0 2 14 2 0 2 3 3 0 7 1 49 

Total 23 126 2 12 0 3 330 3 0 2 12 5 0 9 30 557  

General profile hospitals 32 108 7 31 0 23 208 17 4 15 39 48 6 14 45 597  
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Number of accused and convicted persons released from detention facilities  

(Table 36) 

 Grounds  

Establishment Total 
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Wom. Girl 

1 Exhaustion of term 12 30 0 10 2 1 50 9 2 13 31 67 6 82 2 317 

2 Pardon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

3 Amnesty 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 

4 Conditional Sentence  2 23 0 0 0 0 53 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 83 

5 Parole (adult) 1 2 0 7 0 0 3 3 0 2 11 16 3 15 0 63 

6 Parole (junior) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Commutation of Unserved Term  1 5 0 1 1 0 5 1 0 1 11 9 1 12 0 48 

8 
Release from Punishment Due to Illness 

By Commission  
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Release from Punishment Due to Illness by 

court 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Release from Punishment Due to Elderly 

Age by court 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Postponement of Punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

12 
Other type of release (Bale, suspension of 

case, extradition) 
7 52 17 17 0 2 153 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 13 266 

13 The death in penitentiary institution 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

14 
Death in civil clinics (on the balance of the 

institutions) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

15 
Death outside of civil clinics (on the 

balance of the institutions) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 23 112 17 37 3 4 264 14 2 18 54 96 11 113 17 785 
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Number of compulsory psychiatric treatment persons Released from The penitentiary system 

due to health status/elderly age by Inmate’s gender   
   (Table 37) 

   

№ Establishment 

Man 

Total 

Women 

Total 

T
o

ta
l 

 

Involuntary 

Psychiatric 

Treatment 

Compulsory 

psychiatric 

treatment 

Release 

Postponement 

of judgment 

(illness)  

Involuntary 

Psychiatric 

Treatment 

Compulsory 

psychiatric 

treatment 

Release 

Postponement 

of judgment 

(illness/pregnant 

By the Joint 

Standing 

Commission 

Due to 

Illness By 

the court 

Due to 

Elderly 

Age by the 

court 

By the Joint 

Standing 

Commission 

Due to 

Illness By 

the court 

Due to 

Elderly 

Age by 

the court 

1 №1 Establishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

2 №2 Establishment 2 11 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 

3 №3 Establishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 №5 Establishment  
W  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

G  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 №6 Establishment  2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

6 №8 Establishment  0 16 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 

7 №10 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 №11 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 №12 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 №14 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 №15 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 №16 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 №17 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

14 №18 Establishment  7 4 0 0 0 0 11 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 12 

Total 11 31 0 0 0 1 43 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 46 
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Re-socialization process in detection facilities 

(Table N38) 

Process 

Establishment 

Total 
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Type Subtypes M B W G M B 

General Education 

Public school 0 0 14 0 0 7 0 0 30 0 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 95 

External examinations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Higher Education 

National exams 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bachelor 5 5 0 0 3 0 0 16 0 5 0 4 1 3 8 2 0 52 

Masters program 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Professional Education 

Professional Programmes 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 10 21 13 0 46 7 0 115 

Professional Education (VETCI)* 1 4 0 3 121 0 8 10 0 0 0 0 53 8 58 22 20 308 

Psycho-Social programs 18 107 4 1 35 9 4 39 5 21 38 27 63 34 23 1 14 443 

Psycho-Social therapy 11 11 26 6 10 26 3 0 34 7 117 28 17 7 32 47 0 382 

Cultural events 12 0 5 0 18 0 0 8 15 17 307 4 67 0 8 25 0 486 

Sporting events Sports training 4 2 0 0 56 0 0 0 28 0 22 16 39 24 36 15 11 253 



124 

 

Sports tournaments 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 

Sports festival 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 13 

Other events 

Other events 3 0 0 0 34 0 0 0 4 20 40 0 0 0 20 2 1 124 

Other events (VETCI)* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Labor/ employment 

Employment in agricultural service 35 68 0 2 64 0 22 118 0 27 0 25 51 54 10 49 24 549 

employment (VETCI)* 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 4 22 0 11 50 

Other employment 2 26 0 4 21 0 3 29 0 6 0 10 26 18 21 5 3 174 

Labor 7 2 5 0 45 10 1 14 41 0 58 19 30 3 97 15 6 353 

Total (persons) 98 225 54 16 448 52 41 240 157 103 636 154 360 155 382 190 103 3414 

                                      

Sporting events Sports tournaments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cultural Events Other cultural activities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 5 

Other Events 

Religious event 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 1 1 0 8 

Non specified 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 9 

Total events (without persons) 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 6 1 1 2 4 2 0 22 

Note:  VETCI - "Center for Vocational Training and Retraining of Convicts". 
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Re-socialization process in detection facilities 

(Table N39) 

 

 

Process Adult Juvenile 

T
ot

al
 

Type Subtypes Man Women Total Man Women Total 

General Education 

Public school 0 0 0 88 7 95 95 

External examinations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Higher Education 

National exams 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Bachelor 49 3 52 0 0 0 52 

Master’s program 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Professional Education 

(Accredited) 

Professional Education 87 18 105 10 0 10 115 

Professional Education (VETCI)* 187 121 308 0 0 0 308 

Psycho-Social therapy 352 35 387 47 9 56 443 

Psycho-Social trainings 169 10 179 177 26 203 382 

Cultural Events 141 18 159 327 0 327 486 

Sporting events 

Sports training 147 56 203 50 0 50 253 

Sports tournaments 0 16 16 0 0 0 16 

Sports festival 13 0 13 0 0 0 13 

Other Events Other Events 46 34 80 44 0 44 124 
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Other Events (VETCI)* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Labor/ employment 

Employment in agricultural service 485 64 549 0 0 0 549 

Employment (VETCI)* 43 7 50 0 0 0 50 

Other labor 153 21 174 0 0 0 174 

Labor 194 45 239 104 10 114 353 

Total (persons) 2067 448 2515 847 52 899 3414 

Note:  VETCI - "Center for Vocational Training and Retraining of Convicts". 
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Re-socialization process in detection facilities by sex and ages 
   (Table 40) 

 

№ Establishment 

Adult  Juvenile 

Total 

Man  Women Total Man Women Total 

1 №1 Establishment 98 0 98 0 0 0 98 

2 №2 Establishment 225 0 225 54 0 54 279 

3 №3 Establishment 16 0 16 0 0 0 16 

4 №5 Establishment 0 448 448 0 52 52 500 

5 №6 Establishment  41 0 41 0 0 0 41 

6 №8 Establishment  240 0 240 157 0 157 397 

7 №10 Establishment  103 0 103 0 0 0 103 

8 №11 Establishment  0 0 0 636 0 636 636 

9 №12 Establishment  154 0 154 0 0 0 154 

10 №14 Establishment  360 0 360 0 0 0 360 

11 №15 Establishment  155 0 155 0 0 0 155 

12 №16 Establishment  382 0 382 0 0 0 382 

13 №17 Establishment  190 0 190 0 0 0 190 

14 №18 Establishment 103 0 103 0 0 0 103 

Total 2067 448 2515 847 52 899 3414 
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Number of inmates employed in services  

Of Penitentiary Institutions 

(Table 41) 

# Establishment 

Quantity 

(Persons) 
Total 

Salary 

(GEL) 
Total 

Women Man Women Man 

1 №1 Establishment 0 35 35 0.00 9780.43 9780.43 

2 №2 Establishment 0 68 68 0.00 23980.44 23980.44 

3 №3 Establishment 0 2 2 0.00 600.00 600.00 

4 №5 Establishment 64 0 64 20934.78 0.00 20934.78 

5 №6 Establishment  0 22 22 0.00 5549.99 5549.99 

6 №8 Establishment  0 118 118 0.00 43293.05 43293.05 

7 №10 Establishment  0 27 27 0.00 7093.05 7093.05 

8 №11 Establishment  0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

9 №12 Establishment  0 25 25 0.00 7364.13 7364.13 

10 №14 Establishment  0 51 51 0.00 20179.35 20179.35 

11 №15 Establishment  0 54 54 0.00 21595.65 21595.65 

12 №16 Establishment  0 10 10 0.00 4580.00 4580.00 

13 №17 Establishment  0 49 49 0.00 19073.91 19073.91 

14 №18 Establishment 0 24 24 0.00 8960.00 8960.00 

Total  64 485 549 20934.78 172050.00 192984.78 
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Disciplinary sanctions imposed upon pre-trial and convicted inmates in penitentiary establishments 

(Table 42) 

 

№ Types of Disciplinary Sanctions 

Penitentiary Establishments 

Total 
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M B W G W G M B 

1 Warning 2 2 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 

2 Reprimand 3 12 0 0 0 71 4 0 69 4 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 168 

3 Work right restriction for no more than 6 months 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Limitation of the right to sell the item (inventory) made as a result of 

individual activities for no more than 6 months  
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Restriction to use allowed item for no more than 6 months 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Restriction to receive the parcel and correspondence for no more than 

6 months 
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

7 Transfer to cell-type housing up to 6 months term 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 
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8 Placement in a solitary confinement  up to 14 days 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 36 

9 
Restriction of telephone conversation for no more than 3 months 

0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 19 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 

1

0 

Restriction on sending-receiving personal correspondence for no more 

than 3 months 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

1

1 Restriction on access to penitentiary shop for no more than 3 months 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 

1

2 
Restriction on money transfers for no more than 3 months 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1

3 
The prohibition of short term visits for no more than 6 times per year  0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 

1

4 
Limit the right to use personal TV or radio for no more than 6 months 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Total 11 22 0 0 0 72 8 0 93 42 0 12 0 1 0 0 0 3 1 265 
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Encouragment forms towards  

pre-trial and convicted inmates in penitentiary establishments 

(Table 43) 

№ Types of Disciplinary Sanctions 
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1 Expression of thanks 33 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 39 

2 Early removal of disciplinary sanctions 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 10 

3 Additional short-term visit 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 29 0 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 40 

4 Additional short-term leave of the establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Use of personal TV, PC or Radio 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Additional long-term visit 6 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 14 0 8 0 3 4 28 2 12 0 83 

7 Additional phone conversation  41 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 102 
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8 Additional video call 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Additional video call (for female prisoners) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

To receive through parcel or post such items and substances 

that are usually not allowed in  prison, but are not prohibited as 

well 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 granting the right to play with computer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 Granting the right to use audio/video devices  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 

To grant the right to exceptional short-term visit by the decision 

of the director of  penitentiary establishment and with the 

approval  of the director of Penitentiary Department  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 

by the decision of the director of penitentiary and by the 

agreement of the director of department o grant the right to 

short- term visit  to persons which is not prescribed in the 

paragraph 2 of Article 17 of the Imprisonment Code  by the 

decision of the director of penitentiary establishment and with 

the approval  of the director of Penitentiary Department 

0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Total 87 12 0 0 0 3 4 0 3 99 0 14 0 3 4 29 3 12 2 275 
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Number of visits for accused and convicted persons In Penitentiary  

institutions by type of comunication 

 (Table 44) 

# Establishment Short Family visits Long Family visits Video meeting Family visits Total 

1 №1 Establishment 114 43 83 0 240 

2 №2 Establishment 

M 383 67 83 0 533 

B 12 4 0 0 16 

W 0 0 0 0 0 

G 0 0 0 0 0 

3 №3 Establishment 10 5 7 0 22 

4 №5 Establishment  
W 368 35 14 31 448 

G 11 0 0 0 11 

5 №6 Establishment  67 11 0 0 78 

6 №8 Establishment  
M 1698 167 193 0 2058 

B 23 2 0 0 25 

7 №10 Establishment  155 47 0 0 202 

8 №11 Establishment  64 9 1 0 74 

9 №12 Establishment  121 60 15 0 196 

10 №14 Establishment  136 92 71 0 299 

11 №15 Establishment  530 243 0 0 773 

12 №16 Establishment  136 32 4 0 172 

13 №17 Establishment  414 193 22 0 629 

14 №18 Establishment  48 5 7 0 60 

Total  4290 1015 500 31 5836 
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Number of accused and convicted Persons with Past criminal record by  

  Sex and age in the penitentiary institutions 

 (Table N45) 

 

 Establishment 

Adult Juvenile 

Total 

Men Women Total Men Women Total 

1 №1 Establishment 80 1 81 0 0 0 81 

2 №2 Establishment 189 0 189 1 0 1 190 

3 №3 Establishment 30 0 30 0 0 0 30 

4 №5 Establishment 0 41 41 0 0 0 41 

5 №6 Establishment  82 0 82 0 0 0 82 

6 №8 Establishment  1338 0 1338 2 0 2 1340 

7 №10 Establishment  223 0 223 0 0 0 223 

8 №11 Establishment  0 0 0 24 0 24 24 

9 №12 Establishment  75 0 75 0 0 0 75 

10 №14 Establishment  327 0 327 0 0 0 327 

11 №15 Establishment  285 0 285 0 0 0 285 

12 №16 Establishment  25 0 25 0 0 0 25 

13 №17 Establishment  772 0 772 0 0 0 772 

14 №18 Establishment  46 0 46 0 0 0 46 

TOTAL 
3472 42 3514 27 0 27 3541  
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Number of married accused and convicted Persons, 

  Sex and age in the penitentiary institutions 

 (Table N46) 

 

 Establishment 

Adult Juvenile 

Total 

Men Women Total Men Women Total 

1 №1 Establishment 193 6 199 0 0 0 199 

2 №2 Establishment 648 0 648 0 0 0 648 

3 №3 Establishment 16 0 16 0 0 0 16 

4 №5 Establishment  0 176 176 0 0 0 176 

5 №6 Establishment  90 0 90 0 0 0 90 

6 №8 Establishment  1364 0 1364 1 0 1 1365 

7 №10 Establishment  228 0 228 0 0 0 228 

8 №11 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 №12 Establishment  233 0 233 0 0 0 233 

10 №14 Establishment  440 0 440 0 0 0 440 

11 №15 Establishment  894 0 894 0 0 0 894 

12 №16 Establishment  65 0 65 0 0 0 65 

13 №17 Establishment  883 0 883 0 0 0 883 

14 №18 Establishment 57 2 59 0 0 0 59 

TOTAL 5111 184 5295 1 0 1 5296  
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Number of persons Released from The penitentiary system  

due Parole by Inmate’s gender   
   (Table 47) 

№ Establishment 

Adult Juvenile 

Total 

Man Women Total Man Women Total 

1 №1 Establishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 №2 Establishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 №3 Establishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 №5 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 №6 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 №8 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 №10 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 №11 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 №12 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 №14 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 №15 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 №16 Establishment  1 0 1 0 0 0 1 

13 №17 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 №18 Establishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 
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Number of persons Released from The penitentiary system 

due Amnesty by Inmate’s gender   
   (Table 48) 

№ Establishment 

Adult Juvenile 

Total 

Man Women Total Man Women Total 

1 №1 Establishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 №2 Establishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 №3 Establishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 №5 Establishment  0 2 2 0 0 0 2 

5 №6 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 №8 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 №10 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 №11 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 №12 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 №14 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 №15 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 №16 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 №17 Establishment  1 0 1 0 0 0 1 

14 №18 Establishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 1 2 3 0 0 0 3 
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Crimes committed within detention facilities or outside  

(Table 49) 

 Crimes 

Detention facilities Total 

№
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Wom. Girl 

1 Article 115                  

2 Article 118                  

3 Article 120                  

4 Article 126                  

5 Article 378                  

6 Article 3782                  

Total                   
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Crime cases, upon which investigation has been launched, according to age groups 

(Table 50) 

 

 Grounds for investigation 
Age groups 

Total 

14-15 16-17 18-19 20-21 22-25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-49 50-59 60-64 65-69 70 ≤ 

1 Article 115               

2 Article 118               

3 Article 120               

4 Article 126               

5 Article 378               

6 Article 3782               

Total                
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Morbidity in the Penitentiary System (Prevalence) 

(Table 51) 

 Diseases  
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1 Certain infectious and parasitic diseases A00-B99 583 659 755 599 675 561 631 756 787 717 650 666 

1.1 Intestinal infections A00-A09 76 66 67 58 72 96 92 67 71 93 99 97 

1.2 Tuberculosis A15-A19  0 3 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 

1.3 Infections with a predominantly sexual mode of transmission A50-A64 10 13 9 13 17 22 28 27 22 24 25 24 

1.4 Viral infections of the central nervous system A80-A89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1.5 
Viral infections, which are characterized by skin and mucous 

membrane lesions 
B00-B09 2 4 5 2 3 3 2 15 3 0 1 3 

1.6 Viral hepatitis B15-B19 321 412 436 305 313 265 323 346 345 411 360 379 

1.6.1 Chronic viral hepatitis C B18.2 241 328 292 221 258 204 256 252 272 269 298 301 

1.7 Diseases caused by human immunodeficiency virus B20-B24 52 63 57 57 61 60 54 47 64 60 58 65 

1.8 Other viral diseases B25-B34 36 38 78 99 77 36 57 84 107 39 26 50 

2 Neoplasms C00-D48 41 31 36 28 37 35 37 33 34 30 38 40 

3 
Blood and blood-forming organs, diseases and certain 

disorders of the immune mechanism 
D50-D89 14 15 15 17 18 11 11 11 14 7 9 13 

4 Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases E00- E90 406 420 418 362 474 401 386 373 375 416 450 422 

4.1 Thyroid diseases E00-E07 149 156 137 118 233 152 167 131 129 144 145 200 

4.2 Diabetes mellitus E10-E14 189 199 194 183 197 188 187 187 194 192 246 184 

4.3 Diabetes insipidus E23.2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

5 Mental and behavioral disorders F00-F99 1104 1079 1112 1027 1285 1231 1233 1187 1349 1454 1265 1477 

5.1 Organic, including symptomatic, mental disorders F00-F09 144 57 64 75 119 78 77 137 132 174 139 95 

5.2 
Mental and behavioral disorders due to psychoactive substance 

use 
F10-F19 193 212 250 257 265 252 296 218 275 316 299 393 

5.3 Schizophrenia, schizotypal and delusional disorders F20-F29 62 57 68 39 64 73 110 76 80 86 84 101 
5.4 Mood [affective] disorders F30-F39 42 67 45 39 52 43 55 39 50 51 49 59 

5.5 Neurotic, stress-related and somatoform disorders F40-F49 199 224 200 206 236 224 196 212 240 217 194 205 
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5.6 
Behavioural syndromes associated with physiological 

disturbances and physical factors 
F50-F59 239 245 210 221 269 307 240 253 292 310 258 342 

5.7 Disorders of adult personality and behaviour F60-F69 189 153 172 138 212 190 177 193 202 192 173 192 

5.8 Mental retardation F70-F79 36 49 58 38 51 44 66 47 54 51 46 62 

6 Diseases of the nervous system G00-G99 198 258 214 234 244 194 184 221 223 170 211 208 

7 Diseases of the eye and adnexa H00-H59 283 303 308 260 291 326 303 278 271 268 328 322 

8 Diseases of the ear and mastoid process 

 
H60-H95 104 105 166 120 134 128 130 113 146 113 118 104 

9 Diseases of the circulatory system I00-I99 997 969 989 956 1085 1047 970 1024 1022 990 1045 1080 

9.1 Hypertensive diseases I10-I15 543 556 570 503 586 536 499 549 570 539 545 604 

9.2 Ischaemic heart diseases I20-I25 227 221 223 228 243 212 219 224 198 215 229 225 

9.3 Cerebrovascular diseases I60-I69 17 15 19 34 28 30 24 20 42 25 24 20 

9.4 
Diseases of veins, lymphatic vessels and lymph nodes, not 

elsewhere classified 
I80-I89 178 163 150 177 206 225 179 181 192 180 201 216 

10 Circulatory system diseases J00-J99 477 580 396 260 263 234 287 280 297 282 390 347 

10.1 Other chronic obstructive pulmonary disease J44 48 58 56 59 59 59 51 61 72 52 45 55 

10.2 Asthma Ischaemic  J45 10 10 14 18 62 9 16 18 22 19 13 61 

11 Diseases of the digestive system   K00-K93 566 602 597 620 538 650 605 637 632 557 556 675 

12 Diseases of the skin and subcutaneous tissue  L00-L99 233 287 309 259 296 352 285 302 224 194 232 245 

13  Diseases of the musculoskeletal system and connective tissue  M00-M99 334 385 383 314 383 369 385 366 346 313 357 401 

14 Diseases of the genitourinary system   N00-N99 348 393 394 349 407 406 372 366 365 398 390 411 

14.1 Diseases of male genital organs N40-N51 124 165 141 123 120 149 121 112 118 137 119 132 

14.2 
Inflammatory diseases of female pelvic organs and Non 

inflammatory disorders of female genital tract 

N70-N98 92 94 96 97 101 106 97 97 96 98 95 98 

15 Pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium   O00-O99 2 3 4 4 6 7 9 8 6 5 5 2 

16 Certain conditions originating in the perinatal period   P00-P96 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Congenital malformations, deformations and chromosomal 

abnormalities   Q00-Q99 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 
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18 
Symptoms, signs and abnormal clinical and laboratory 

findings, not elsewhere classified 
R00-R99 284 321 324 317 339 389 283 324 324 252 270 325 

19.1 Injury, poisoning and external causes of disturbance  S00-T14 31 38 49 49 64 61 51 41 51 59 41 37 

19.2 
Poisoning by drugs, medicaments and biological substances, 

Toxic effects of substances chiefly nonmedicinal as to source 
T36-T65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 

20 External causes of morbidity and mortality V01-Y98 18 13 21 20 30 30 27 22 20 31 28 22 

Total 6024 6462 6491 5796 6569 6432 6189 6342 6489 6258 6384 6798 
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Morbidity in the Penitentiary System (Prevalence) according to age/sex groups  
(Table N52) 

№ Diseases ICD10 
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1 

Certain infectious 

and parasitic 

diseases 

A00-B99 0 1 0 3 27 59 79 106 126 116 46 14 0 577 1 0 1 2 8 8 22 10 20 11 4 1 1 89 666 

1.1 Intestinal infections A00-A09 0 0 0 0 2 16 13 20 13 23 9 1 0 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 97 

1.2 Tuberculosis A15-A19  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

1.3 

Infections with a 

predominantly 
sexual mode of 

transmission 

A50-A64 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 1 0 2 2 5 1 1 2 4 0 0 18 24 

1.4 

Viral infections of 

the central nervous 

system 

A80-A89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1.5 

Viral infections, 

which are 

characterized by 
skin and mucous 

membrane lesions 

B00-B09 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 

1.6 Viral hepatitis B15-B19 0 0 0 3 18 29 51 67 80 69 30 7 0 354 1 0 0 1 6 2 4 4 1 2 2 1 1 25 379 

1.6.1 
Chronic viral 
hepatitis C B18.2 0 0 0 0 10 18 40 58 78 50 20 2 0 276 1 0 0 1 6 2 4 4 1 2 2 1 1 25 301 

1.7 

Diseases caused by 

human 
immunodeficiency 

virus 

B20-B24 0 0 0 0 2 7 7 10 17 12 2 0 0 57 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 2 2 0 0 0 8 65 

1.8 Other viral diseases B25-B34 0 0 0 0 5 6 5 9 8 8 4 5 0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 

2 Neoplasms C00-D48 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 2 6 12 3 1 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 4 3 1 0 0 12 40 

3 

Blood and blood-

forming organs, 

diseases and certain 
disorders of the 

immune mechanism 

D50-D89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 2 1 0 0 0 8 13 

4 

Endocrine, 
nutritional and 

metabolic diseases 
E00- E90 0 2 0 1 7 22 37 50 64 70 45 5 3 306 0 0 0 0 3 2 9 18 32 36 13 2 1 116 422 
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4.1 
Thyroid diseases 

E00-E07 0 1 0 1 5 14 22 25 29 23 22 1 1 144 0 0 0 0 2 2 8 7 17 13 6 1 0 56 200 

4.2 Diabetes mellitus E10-E14 0 1 0 0 0 8 14 25 35 47 23 2 2 157 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 9 7 6 1 1 27 184 

4.3 Diabetes insipidus E23.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

5 

Mental and 

behavioral 
disorders 

F00-F99 1 23 9 28 87 201 240 235 199 154 107 24 1 1309 0 0 3 7 23 17 19 22 39 30 5 2 1 168 1477 

5.1 

Organic, including 

symptomatic, 
mental disorders 

F00-F09 0 0 0 2 2 7 7 26 10 9 14 0 0 77 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 2 4 5 1 1 1 18 95 

5.2 

Mental and 
behavioral 

disorders due to 

psychoactive 

substance use 

F10-F19 0 0 2 8 28 58 76 63 66 56 31 5 0 393 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 393 

5.3 

Schizophrenia, 

schizotypal and 
delusional disorders 

F20-F29 0 0 0 0 0 15 25 25 8 16 1 3 0 93 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 8 101 

5.4 

Mood [affective] 

disorders F30-F39 0 0 0 0 4 3 15 4 12 2 4 0 0 44 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 2 4 3 0 0 0 15 59 

5.5 

Neurotic, stress-

related and 
somatoform 

disorders 

F40-F49 0 1 0 2 13 30 29 26 28 23 14 6 0 172 0 0 0 2 2 3 6 4 10 4 2 0 0 33 205 

5.6 

Behavioural 
syndromes 

associated with 

physiological 
disturbances and 

physical factors 

F50-F59 0 2 2 5 28 57 53 50 44 31 35 9 1 317 0 0 0 0 1 2 5 4 5 7 1 0 0 25 342 

5.7 
Disorders of adult 
personality and 

behaviour 

F60-F69 0 0 0 4 11 14 12 39 25 16 6 1 0 128 0 0 2 4 16 5 4 9 13 10 0 1 0 64 192 

5.8 
Mental retardation 

F70-F79 0 0 1 4 1 17 23 2 6 1 2 0 0 57 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 62 

6 

Diseases of the 

nervous system G00-G99 0 1 1 9 8 21 23 36 38 33 19 4 0 193 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 2 4 2 2 1 0 15 208 

7 
Diseases of the eye 

and adnexa H00-H59 0 3 0 2 10 21 23 38 39 38 33 12 5 224 0 0 0 0 2 10 14 21 24 13 10 2 2 98 322 

8 
Diseases of the ear 
and mastoid 

process 

H60-H95 0 1 0 0 2 8 9 15 18 18 11 2 0 84 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 4 5 4 2 0 0 20 104 

9 

 
  

Diseases of the 

circulatory system I00-I99 0 0 0 15 20 44 53 111 232 196 133 74 20 898 0 0 0 0 1 2 5 19 47 61 29 10 8 182 1080 

9.1 
Hypertensive 

diseases 
I10-I15 0 0 0 3 5 22 29 56 150 115 76 48 10 514 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 7 27 35 10 5 3 90 604 
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9.2 
Ischaemic heart 
diseases I20-I25 0 0 0 2 2 3 6 25 41 47 31 21 8 186 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 8 15 8 4 3 39 225 

9.3 
Cerebrovascular 

diseases I60-I69 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 4 4 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 0 0 7 20 

9.4 

Diseases of veins, 

lymphatic vessels 

and lymph nodes, 
not elsewhere 

classified 

I80-I89 0 0 0 4 4 19 17 30 38 30 22 5 1 170 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 10 11 9 8 1 2 46 216 

10 

Circulatory system 
diseases J00-J99 0 12 0 3 24 21 44 50 60 42 21 7 1 285 0 0 0 3 2 4 9 7 14 14 8 1 0 62 347 

10.1 

Other chronic 

obstructive 

pulmonary disease 
J44 0 0 0 0 3 6 4 8 14 8 5 3 0 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 4 55 

10.2 Asthma Ischaemic  J45 0 0 0 0 2 4 9 14 13 13 3 1 0 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 61 

11 
Diseases of the 
digestive system   K00-K93 0 4 0 9 35 57 66 101 98 95 50 26 3 544 0 0 0 0 3 12 12 36 35 22 9 1 1 131 675 

12 

Diseases of the skin 
and subcutaneous 

tissue  
L00-L99 0 6 0 3 18 18 27 34 36 30 24 4 1 201 0 0 0 2 3 4 6 14 4 9 2 0 0 44 245 

13 

Diseases of the 
musculoskeletal 

system and 

connective tissue  

M00-

M99 
0 0 1 3 22 45 38 55 66 42 20 13 0 305 0 0 0 0 1 3 7 16 37 18 9 4 1 96 401 

14 

Diseases of the 

genitourinary 

system   
N00-N99 0 1 0 4 12 20 37 42 59 43 23 15 3 259 0 0 0 2 12 18 28 35 34 21 2 0 0 152 411 

14.1 

Diseases of male 
genital organs 

N40-N51 0 0 0 0 3 10 15 25 27 22 16 11 3 132 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 132 

14.2 

Inflammatory 

diseases of female 

pelvic organs and 
Noninflammatory 

disorders of female 

genital tract 

N70-N98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 12 15 15 18 24 12 0 0 0 98 98 

15 
Pregnancy, 
childbirth and the 

puerperium 

O00-O99 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 
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16 

Some of the 

conditions of the 

perinatal period 

P00-P96 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 

Congenital 

malformations, 
deformations and 

chromosomal 

abnormalities 

Q00-Q99 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

18 

Symptoms, signs 

and abnormal 
clinical and 

laboratory findings, 

not elsewhere 

classified 

R00-R99 0 0 14 16 21 28 26 39 39 32 17 26 6 264 0 0 0 2 4 4 8 16 7 15 2 3 0 61 325 

19.1 Injuries  S00-T14 0 2 1 0 0 3 3 1 5 0 0 1 0 16 1 2 3 2 1 1 3 2 4 1 1 0 0 21 37 

19.2 

Poisoning by drugs, 
medicaments and 

biological 

substances, Toxic 
effects of 

substances chiefly 

nonmedicinal as to 
source 

T36-T65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 

External causes of 

morbidity and 
mortality 

V01-Y98 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 7 3 5 3 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 

Total 1 56 26 96 293 571 710 924 1089 928 556 228 43 5521 2 2 7 20 64 88 149 231 312 261 99 27 15 1277 6798 
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Medical care in the penitentiary system  

(Table N53) 

 

 Preventive and curative measures 

Months 

Ja
n

u
ar

y
 

F
eb

ru
ar

y
 

M
ar

ch
 

A
p

ri
l 

M
ay

 

Ju
n

e 

Ju
ly

 

A
u

g
u

st
 

S
ep

te
m

b
er

 

O
ct

o
b

er
 

N
o

v
em

b
er

 

D
ec

em
b

er
 

1 Number of medical examinations of recently entered 

Accused or convicted persons 
407 602 741 725 801 804 937 888 920 937 847 855 

2 Number of the consultations made by Primary health 

care doctors 
3941 4786 5035 4447 4793 5146 4902 4130 4193 5011 4699 4705 

3 
Number of therapeutic dental services in the 

establishments 
664 879 1029 824 904 848 898 790 1041 952 954 965 

4 
Number of orthopedic dental services in the 

establishments 
62 213 240 211 203 256 252 142 223 207 224 214 

5 Number of surgical dental services in the establishments 286 391 431 367 377 432 412 325 452 389 407 543 

6 
Number of psychiatric consultations in the 

establishments 
787 989 769 685 977 934 1120 938 1011 926 1073 1163 

7 
Number of consultations done by narrow profile medical 

specialists during a month (except for a psychiatrist, 

dentist and primary health care) 
1959 2389 2791 2464 3053 2388 2830 2277 2357 2755 2943 2901 

8 TB screening coverage of all kinds 3543 3716 3894 3326 3810 4066 3829 3679 3663 4495 4591 4060 

9 Sensitive TB incidence rate 1 4 1 1 1 2 3 0 3 1 0 1 

10 Resistant TB incidence rate 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 

11 Number of persons involved in anti-tuberculosis DOTS 

program 
9 12 12 0 11 11 12 9 10 10 8 6 

12 
Number of persons involved in anti-tuberculosis DOTS+ 

program 
2 2 2 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 

13 HIV / AIDS screening coverage 438 645 752 834 842 727 1081 701 865 1063 656 823 

14 HIV / AIDS incidence rate  1 2 1 4 1 2 0 2 2 4 0 4 
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15 HIV / AIDS prevalence rate 83 91 91 105 107 96 102 107 113 115 120 129 

16 B, C hepatitis screening coverage 445 650 857 1667 1690 731 2158 1402 1730 2132 1323 1652 

17 Number of persons Hepatitis C Treatmant 31 50 52 89 93 64 183 103 85 118 120 157 

18 
The number of screenings on Sexually transmitted 

diseases 
413 573 693 746 761 702 981 684 790 788 755 740 

19 Incidence of  sexually transmitted diseases  14 16 13 15 18 18 24 14 15 7 14 17 

20 
Number of patient to whom psychiatrist's prescription 

drug treatment had been approved 
601 646 717 548 641 666 808 766 859 903 885 1007 

21 
The utilization rate of psychiatric services (№18 

institutions and civil sector) 
58 56 57 58 62 54 60 57 60 71 60 59 

22 
Number of involuntary inpatient psychiatric services in 

the medical establishment of the civil sector 
40 42 39 43 36 42 40 40 41 46 45 47 

23 
Diabetes mellitus, diabetes insipidus treatment and 

rehabilitation program in the state number of persons 

involved (provision of hormones) 
40 47 40 41 43 57 49 54 53 53 57 56 

24 
Outpatient services utilization rate of  the penitentiary 

system from №18 and №19 facility 
68 138 121 77 77 145 160 89 108 101 97 80 

25 
Number of hospitalizations for planned referrals from 

№18 and №19 institutions during a month 
5 10 8 7 7 9 8 8 12 7 9 10 

26 
The utilization rate of outpatient services in civil sector 

clinics 
190 272 254 300 292 344 319 262 290 292 265 366 

27 
The utilization rate of the civil sector hospitals for 

inpatient services 
64 85 68 95 94 87 75 62 83 65 109 79 

28 
Number of Emergency Medical Care calls during a 

month 
36 34 42 26 38 41 45 40 51 61 51 31 

29 
Urgent service utilization rate of №18 and №19 facility 

and civil sector clinics 
143 116 183 139 154 182 172 136 162 174 169 152 
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30 Suicide (number) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Total 14331 17457 18933 17844 19887 18858 21460 17705 19192 21684 20481 20826 
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Mortality of accused and convicts at the detention facilities 

(Table 54) 

 

 Detention facilities 

Months 
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 In Penitentiary Institutions 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 4 2 12 

1 №1 Establishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 №2 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 №3 Establishment  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 №5 Establishment   
 W 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Ch 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 №6 Establishment   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1  

6 №8 Establishment   0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 3 

7 №10 Establishment   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 

8 №11 Establishment   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 №12 Establishment   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 №14 Establishment   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 №15 Establishment   0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

12 №16 Establishment   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 №17 Establishment   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 №18 Establishment   0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 

In civil clinic 1 2 1 0 2 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 12  

Out of  Penitentiary Institutions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

Total 1 4 1 1 2 2 1 2 0 2 5 3 24  
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Mortality of accused and convicts by date and  place of death  
(Table 55) 

  

Month Date of death Quantity Place of death Probable cause of death 

December 

03.12.2025 1 №15 Establishment   Pulmonary embolism 

30.12.2025 1 №6 Establishment   Unspecified causes of mortality 

31.12.2025 1 №10 Establishment   Unspecified causes of mortality 

Total December 2 

  

  

  

Institutions  

Total December 1 Civil clinics 

Total December 0 Outside of institutions 

Total 3  

NOTE:  Preliminary data for probable cause of death  
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Number of probationers according to imposed measures by regions
(Table N 56)1

Grounds Tbilisi
Shida
Kartli

Mtskheta-
Mtianeti

Kvemo
Kartli

Kakheti
Samtskhe-
Javakheti

Imereti
Samegrelo-

Zemo
Svaneti

Racha-
Lechkumi

and
Kvemo
Svaneti

Adjara-
Guria

Total for
Georgia

1
Deprivation of the right to
occupy a position or pursue a
particular activity

80 19 6 56 19 4 29 25 0 17 255

2 Community service 43 10 8 27 20 10 47 23 8 79 275

3 Corrective labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Impose weapons restrictions 19 14 56 122 18 30 0 13 2 45 319

5

Banning with the purpose of
punishment a legal entity from
practicing a particular
occupation

37 0 0 4 2 1 9 1 0 3 57

6 Probation measures 9259 1535 569 2383 1438 384 2353 1972 165 2040 22098

a Conditional sentence 7658 1297 479 2034 1179 346 1998 1662 141 1752 18546

b Parole 37 4 0 6 8 0 7 1 1 7 71

c Postponement of a sentence 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 6

d Imposition of probation term 1560 234 90 342 251 38 348 309 23 280 3475

Total 9438 1578 639 2592 1497 429 2438 2034 175 2184 23004

1 The data in Table №56 are not comparable to the data in Tables №57, №58, №59, because the data for imposed measure “Banning with the purpose of punishment a legal entity from practicing a
particular occupation" are not reflected in the sex-age distribution.
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Number of probationers by regions, age and sex groups
(Table N57)

Regions

Adult Juvenile

Total

Men Women Total Men Women Total

1 Tbilisi 8668 630 9298 98 5 103 9401

2 Shida Kartli 1491 61 1552 25 1 26 1578

3 Mtskheta-Mtianeti 619 17 636 3 0 3 639

4 Kvemo Kartli 2438 128 2566 21 1 22 2588

5 Kakheti 1445 36 1481 14 0 14 1495

6 Samtskhe-Javakheti 402 22 424 4 0 4 428

7 Imereti 2311 105 2416 13 0 13 2429

8 Samegrelo - Zemo Svaneti 1933 88 2021 12 0 12 2033

9 Racha-Lechkhumi and Kvemo Svaneti 174 1 175 0 0 0 175

10 Adjara- Guria2 2057 97 2154 25 2 27 2181

Total for Georgia 21538 1185 22723 215 9 224 22947

2 Since January 1, 2020, Adjara and Guria territorial entities of the National Agency for Crime Prevention, Execution of Non-custodial Sentences and Probation were merged. From the mentioned date, the data of the
Adjara and Guria regions are presented in unified form in the tables.
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Number of probationers by regions, age and sex groups
(Table N 58)

№ Regions

Men Women

Total

Adult Juvenile Total Adult Juvenile Total

1 Tbilisi 8668 98 8766 630 5 635 9401

2 Shida Kartli 1491 25 1516 61 1 62 1578

3 Mtskheta-Mtianeti 619 3 622 17 0 17 639

4 Kvemo Kartli 2438 21 2459 128 1 129 2588

5 Kakheti 1445 14 1459 36 0 36 1495

6 Samtskhe-Javakheti 402 4 406 22 0 22 428

7 Imereti 2311 13 2324 105 0 105 2429

8 Samegrelo - Zemo Svaneti 1933 12 1945 88 0 88 2033

9 Racha-Lechkhumi and Kvemo Svaneti 174 0 174 1 0 1 175

10 Adjara- Guria 2057 25 2082 97 2 99 2181

Total for Georgia 21538 215 21753 1185 9 1194 22947
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Number of probationer by type of crimes commited, age and sex groups
(Table N 59)

Type of Crime
Adult Juvenile

Total

Men Women Total Women Men Total

Crime Category 21538 1185 22723 215 9 224 22947

Misdemeanor 7616 501 8117 56 0 56 8173

Grave crimes 9041 568 9609 157 8 165 9774

Especially grave crimes 4881 116 4997 2 1 3 5000

Type of crime 21538 1185 22723 215 9 224 22947

Against human (codes 108-176) 4861 348 5209 41 1 42 5251

Economic (codes 177-221) 6802 494 7296 157 8 165 7461

Against public order (codes 222-286) 7889 286 8175 14 0 14 8189

Ecological (codes 287-307) 157 0 157 0 0 0 157

Against the state (codes 308-363) 904 27 931 1 0 1 932

Against court (codes 364-381) 922 30 952 2 0 2 954

Against the military service (codes 382-403) 3 0 3 0 0 0 3

Crimes against humanity (codes 404-413) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Number of foreign probationers according to their citizenship by regions
(Table N60)

№ Citizenship Tbilisi Shida Kartli
Mtskheta-
Mtianeti

Kvemo
Kartli

Kakheti
Samtskhe-
Javakheti

Imereti
Samegrelo- Zemo

Svaneti
Racha-Lechkumi and

Kvemo Svaneti
Adjara -

Guria
Total for
Georgia

1 Afghanistan 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2
2 Azerbaijan 31 1 0 21 3 1 1 0 0 12 70
3 United Arab Emirates 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
4 USA 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
5 Bangladesh 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
6 Belarus 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 14
7 Belgium 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
8 Germany 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2
9 Great Britain 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
10 Egypt 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14
11 Iraq 5 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 8
12 Spain 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
13 Turkey 32 1 0 7 0 1 5 2 0 70 118
14 Turkmenistan 4 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 7
15 Yemen 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
16 India 18 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 21
17 Jordan 14 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 17
18 Iran 25 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 29
19 Israel 16 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 20
20 Italy 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3
21 Canada 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
22 Republic of Korea 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
23 Latvia 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
24 Lebanon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
25 Lithuania 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2
26 Morocco 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
27 Moldova 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 6
28 Nigeria 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
29 Pakistan 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
30 Portugal 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
31 Poland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 Romania 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Russia 75 3 1 20 4 8 4 9 0 60 184
34 Greece 3 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 7
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35 Armenia 10 0 0 1 0 7 0 1 0 2 21
36 Saudi Arabia 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4
37 France 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
38 syria 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
39 Somalia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
40 Sudan 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
41 Tajikistan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
42 Uzbekistan 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5
43 Ukraine 26 1 0 3 0 0 2 1 0 13 46
44 Kazakhstan 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 7 13
45 Kyrgyzstan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
46 Sweden 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
47 China 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

Total 316 9 5 63 9 19 16 14 0 198 649
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Number of foreign probationers by citizenship, age and sex groups
(Table N61)

№ Citizenship
Adult Juvenile

Total
Men Women Total Men Women Total

1 Afghanistan 2 0 2 0 0 0 2
2 Azerbaijan 60 9 69 1 0 1 70
3 United Arab Emirates 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
4 USA 1 1 2 0 0 0 2
5 Bangladesh 2 0 2 0 0 0 2
6 Belarus 10 4 14 0 0 0 14
7 Belgium 2 0 2 0 0 0 2
8 Germany 2 0 2 0 0 0 2
9 Great Britain 2 0 2 0 0 0 2
10 Egypt 14 0 14 0 0 0 14
11 Iraq 8 0 8 0 0 0 8
12 Spain 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
13 Turkey 116 2 118 0 0 0 118
14 Turkmenistan 7 0 7 0 0 0 7
15 Yemen 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
16 India 20 1 21 0 0 0 21
17 Jordan 17 0 17 0 0 0 17
18 Iran 28 1 29 0 0 0 29
19 Israel 19 1 20 0 0 0 20
20 Italy 2 1 3 0 0 0 3
21 Canada 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
22 Republic of Korea 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
23 Latvia 2 0 2 0 0 0 2
24 Lebanon 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
25 Lithuania 2 0 2 0 0 0 2
26 Morocco 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
27 Moldova 6 0 6 0 0 0 6
28 Nigeria 6 0 6 0 0 0 6
29 Pakistan 2 0 2 0 0 0 2
30 Portugal 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
31 Poland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 Romania 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Russia 171 13 184 0 0 0 184
34 Greece 7 0 7 0 0 0 7
35 Armenia 21 0 21 0 0 0 21
36 Saudi Arabia 4 0 4 0 0 0 4
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37 France 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
38 syria 2 0 2 0 0 0 2
39 Somalia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
40 Sudan 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
41 Tajikistan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
42 Uzbekistan 4 1 5 0 0 0 5
43 Ukraine 35 11 46 0 0 0 46
44 Kazakhstan 12 1 13 0 0 0 13
45 Kyrgyzstan 0 1 1 0 0 0 1
46 Sweden 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
47 China 3 1 4 0 0 0 4

Total 600 48 648 1 0 1 649
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Age and sex group division of Non-custodial sentenced Probationers by the type of sentence
(Table N 62)

Type of sentence

Adult Juvenile

Total

Men Women Total Women Men Total

Deprivation of the right to occupy a position or pursue a particular
activity 915 48 963 0 0 0 963

Capital punishment 227 28 255 0 0 0 255

Additional punishment 688 20 708 0 0 0 708

Community service 854 28 882 9 0 9 891

Capital punishment 251 18 269 6 0 6 275

Additional punishment 603 10 613 3 0 3 616

Impose weapons restrictions 1527 39 1566 1 0 1 1567

Prison sentence 306 12 318 1 0 1 319

Non-custodial sentence 1221 27 1248 0 0 0 1248

Corrective labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 3296 115 3411 10 0 10 3478

Banning with the purpose of punishment a legal entity from
practicing a particular occupation

57
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Flow of probationers entering probation by imposed measures and regions
(Table N 63)

Ground Tbilisi
Shida
Kartli

Mtskheta-
Mtianeti

Kvemo
Kartli

Kakheti
Samtskhe-
Javakheti

Imereti
Samegrelo-

Zemo
Svaneti

Racha-
Lechkumi

and
Kvemo
Svaneti

Adjara -
Guria

Total for
Georgia

1
Deprivation of the right to
occupy a position or pursue a
particular activity

0 2 0 4 2 0 5 2 0 0 15

2 Community service 11 2 4 14 8 1 28 11 4 27 110

3 Corrective labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Impose weapons restrictions 0 0 2 3 2 0 0 0 1 0 8

5

Banning with the purpose of
punishment a legal entity
from practicing a particular
occupation

0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

6 Probation measures 687 134 36 221 75 39 231 156 18 205 1802

a Conditional sentence 525 105 27 162 39 34 168 127 10 162 1359

b Parole 0 2 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 7

c Postponement of a sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

d Imposition of probation term 162 27 7 58 34 5 63 29 8 43 436

Total 698 138 42 242 87 40 265 169 23 232 1936
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Flow of probationers entering probation by imposed measures, age and sex groups
(Table N64)3

Grounds
Adult Juvenile

Total
Men Women Total Men Women Total

1
Deprivation of the right to occupy a position or pursue a
particular activity 12 3 15 0 0 0 15

2 Community service 103 5 108 2 0 2 110

3 Corrective labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Impose weapons restrictions 8 0 8 0 0 0 8

5 Probation measures 1691 87 1778 24 0 24 1802

a Conditional sentence 1280 56 1336 23 0 23 1359

b Parole 6 1 7 0 0 0 7

c Postponement of a sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

d Imposition of probation term 405 30 435 1 0 1 436

Total 1814 95 1909 26 0 26 1935

3 The data in Table №64 are not comparable to the data in Tables №62, №63, because the data for imposed measure “Banning with the purpose of punishment a legal entity from practicing a
particular occupation" are not reflected in the sex-age distribution
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Flow of probationers exiting probation by regions, grounds of completion and termination
(Table N 65)

Ground for the Completion of Case Tbilisi Shida
Kartli

Mtskheta-
Mtianeti

Kvemo
Kartli

Kakheti Samtskhe-
Javakheti

Imereti Samegrelo-
Zemo

Svaneti

Racha-
Lechkumi

and
Kvemo
Svaneti

Adjara
- Guria

Total
for

Georgi
a

C
om

pl
et

io
n 

of
 th

e 
ca

se

de
pr

iv
at

io
n 

of
 th

e 
ri

gh
t

to
 o

cc
up

y 
a 

po
si

ti
on

 o
r

pu
rs

ue
 a

pa
rt

ic
ul

ar
ac

ti
vi

ty

Expiry of the term 2 0 1 4 1 0 0 3 0 5 16

Exemption from punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

C
om

m
un

ity
se

rv
ic

e

Serving the punishment 13 4 0 5 4 4 11 11 4 20 76

Change of punishment type 17 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 24

Exemption from punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

C
or

re
ct

iv
e 

la
bo

r Serving the punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Change of punishment type 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Exemption from punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

C
on

di
ti

on
al

 s
en

te
nc

e Expiry of probation term 387 64 27 74 58 19 105 75 18 93 920

Cancellation of conditional sentence and removal of
conviction 19 7 2 1 7 6 13 9 0 2 66

Cancellation of conditional sentence and execution of
imposed sentence 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 7

P
ar

ol
e

Expiry of the term of un-served sentence 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

Cancellation of conditional sentence and execution of
imposed sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

P
o

st
p

on em en
t

of a se nt
e

nc eExpiry of the term of postponement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Cancellation of postponement and execution of the
sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cancellation of postponement and release from the
rest of the sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Im
po

se
w

ea
po

ns
re

st
ri

ct
io

ns Expiry of the term of postponement 4 0 2 8 0 0 0 0 0 1 15

T
er

m
in

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

ca
se

A
bo
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sh

m
en

t o
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th
e 

ac
t t

o 
B

e 
en

fo
rc

ed

deprivation of the right to occupy a position or pursue
a particular activity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

corrective labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Conditional sentence 0 16 0 41 18 4 0 21 1 0 101

Parole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Postponement of a sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Impose weapons restrictions 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 3

D
ea

th
 o

f 
th

e 
co

nv
ic

t

deprivation of the right to occupy a position or pursue
a particular activity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community service 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

corrective labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Conditional sentence 0 0 0 3 0 0 5 1 0 2 11

Parole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Postponement of a sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Impose weapons restrictions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 448 92 32 140 89 33 134 122 23 129 1242
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Flow of probationers exiting probation by age, sex groups, grounds of completion  and termination (Total)
(Table N66)

Ground for the Completion of Case

Adult Juvenile
Total for
Georgia

Men Women Total Men Women Total
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 th
e 

ca
se

deprivation of the right to occupy a
position or pursue a particular activity

Expiry of the term 10 6 16 0 0 0 16

Exemption from punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community service

Serving the punishment 73 3 76 0 0 0 76

Change of punishment type 24 0 24 0 0 0 24

Exemption from punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Corrective labor

Serving the punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Change of punishment type 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Exemption from punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Conditional sentence

Expiry of probation term 877 37 914 6 0 6 920

Cancellation of conditional sentence and removal of conviction 61 5 66 0 0 0 66

Cancellation of conditional sentence and execution of imposed
sentence 7 0 7 0 0 0 7

Parole

Expiry of the term of un-served sentence 2 0 2 0 0 0 2

Cancellation of conditional sentence and execution of imposed
sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Postponement of a sentence

Expiry of the term of postponement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cancellation of postponement and execution of the sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Cancellation of postponement and release from the rest of the
sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Impose weapons restrictions Expiry of the term of postponement 14 1 15 0 0 0 15

T
er

m
in

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

ca
se

Abolishment of the act to Be enforced

deprivation of the right to occupy a position or pursue a particular
activity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

corrective labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Conditional sentence 99 0 99 2 0 2 101

Parole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Postponement of a sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Impose weapons restrictions 3 0 3 0 0 0 3

Death of the convict

deprivation of the right to occupy a position or pursue a particular
activity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community service 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

corrective labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Conditional sentence 11 0 11 0 0 0 11

Parole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Postponement of a sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Impose weapons restrictions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 1182 52 1234 8 0 8 1242



118

Flow of probationers exiting probation by age, sex groups, grounds of completion  and termination (Georgian citizens)
(Table N67)

Ground for the Completion of Case
Adult Juvenile

Total for
GeorgiaMen Women Total Men Women Total

C
om

pl
et

io
n 

of
 th

e 
ca

se

deprivation of the right to occupy a position or
pursue a particular activity

Expiry of the term 10 6 16 0 0 0 16

Exemption from punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community service

Serving the punishment 73 3 76 0 0 0 76

Change of punishment type 24 0 24 0 0 0 24

Exemption from punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Corrective labor

Serving the punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Change of punishment type 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Exemption from punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Conditional sentence

Expiry of probation term 872 37 909 6 0 6 915

Cancellation of conditional sentence and
removal of conviction 61 5 66 0 0 0 66

Cancellation of conditional sentence and
execution of imposed sentence 7 0 7 0 0 0 7

Parole

Expiry of the term of un-served sentence 2 0 2 0 0 0 2

Cancellation of conditional sentence and
execution of imposed sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Postponement of a sentence

Expiry of the term of postponement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cancellation of postponement and execution
of the sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cancellation of postponement and release 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



119

from the rest of the sentence

Impose weapons restrictions Expiry of the term of postponement 14 1 15 0 0 0 15

T
er

m
in

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

ca
se

Abolishment of the act to be enforced

deprivation of the right to occupy a position
or pursue a particular activity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Corrective labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Conditional sentence 99 0 99 2 0 2 101

Parole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Postponement of the execution of punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Impose weapons restrictions 3 0 3 0 0 0 3

Death of the convict

deprivation of the right to occupy a position
or pursue a particular activity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community service 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

corrective labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Conditional sentence 11 0 11 0 0 0 11

Parole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Postponement of the execution of punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Impose weapons restrictions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 1177 52 1229 8 0 8 1237
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Flow of probationers exiting probation by age, sex groups, grounds of completion  and termination (Foreigners)
(Table N68)

Ground for the Completion of Case
Adult Juvenile

Total for
Georgia

Men Women Total Men Women Total
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 th
e 

ca
se

deprivation of the right to occupy a
position or pursue a particular activity

Expiry of the term 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Exemption from punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community service

Serving the punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Change of punishment type 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Exemption from punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Corrective labor

Serving the punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Change of punishment type 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Exemption from punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Conditional sentence

Expiry of probation term 5 0 5 0 0 0 5

Cancellation of conditional sentence and removal of
conviction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cancellation of conditional sentence and execution of
imposed sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Parole

Expiry of the term of un-served sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cancellation of conditional sentence and execution of
imposed sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Postponement of a sentence

Expiry of the term of postponement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cancellation of postponement and execution of the
sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Cancellation of postponement and release from the rest of
the sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Impose weapons restrictions Expiry of the term of postponement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

T
er

m
in

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

ca
se

Abolishment of the act to Be enforced

deprivation of the right to occupy a position or pursue a
particular activity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

corrective labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Conditional sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Parole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Postponement of the execution of punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Impose weapons restrictions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Death of the convict

deprivation of the right to occupy a position or pursue a
particular activity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community Service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

corrective labor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Conditional sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Parole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Postponement of the execution of punishment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Impose weapons restrictions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 5 0 5 0 0 0 5
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Revocation of the persons with status of accused sentence and removing the offender's criminal record
by age/sex group and regions

(Table N69)

N Regions

Adult Juvenile
Total for
Georgia

Men Women Total Men Women Total

1 Tbilisi 15 4 19 0 0 0 19

2 Shida Kartli 6 1 7 0 0 0 7

3 Mtskheta-Mtianeti 2 0 2 0 0 0 2

4 Kvemo Kartli 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

5 Kakheti 7 0 7 0 0 0 7

6 Samtskhe-Javakheti 6 0 6 0 0 0 6

7 Imereti 13 0 13 0 0 0 13

8 Samegrelo - Zemo Svaneti 9 0 9 0 0 0 9

9 Racha-Lechkhumi and Kvemo Svaneti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Adjara - Guria 2 0 2 0 0 0 2

Total 61 5 66 0 0 0 66
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Number of probationer persons pardoned
by age/sex group and regions

(Table N70)

N Regions

Adult Juvenile
Total for
Georgia

Men Women Total Men Women Total

1 Tbilisi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Shida Kartli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Mtskheta-Mtianeti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Kvemo Kartli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Kakheti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Samtskhe-Javakheti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Imereti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Samegrelo - Zemo Svaneti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Racha-Lechkhumi and Kvemo Svaneti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Adjara-Guria 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Number of probationer persons amnested
by age/sex group and regions

(Table N71)

N Regions

Adult Juvenile

Total
Men Women Total Men Women Total

1 Tbilisi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Shida Kartli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Mtskheta-Mtianeti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Kvemo Kartli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Kakheti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Samtskhe-Javakheti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Imereti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Samegrelo - Zemo Svaneti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Racha-Lechkhumi and Kvemo Svaneti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Adjara-Guria 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Number of cases per officer by regions
(Table N72)

Number of cases
by month

Number of officers per regions

Tbilisi
Shida
Kartli

Mtskheta-
Mtianeti

Kvemo
Kartli

Kakheti
Samtskhe-
Javakheti

Imereti
Samegrelo- Zemo

Svaneti
Racha-Lechkumi

and Kvemo Svaneti
Adjara-
Guria

Total for
Georgia

Officers 50 11 5 16 12 9 21 17 4 20 165

January 153 123 126 123 114 43 95 99 36 98 116

Officers 50 11 5 16 12 9 21 17 4 20 165
February 153 122 119 123 115 42 93 98 35 93 115
Officers 50 11 5 16 12 9 21 17 4 20 165
March 154 123 116 125 116 43 90 99 36 91 115
Officers 50 11 5 16 12 9 21 17 4 20 165
April 155 124 121 125 116 42 90 101 38 94 116
Officers 49 10 5 16 12 9 21 17 4 20 163
May 162 138 123 128 117 43 94 104 39 96 120
Officers 48 10 5 16 12 9 21 17 4 20 162

June 169 142 126 132 118 43 97 106 42 97 123
Officers 49 11 5 16 12 9 21 17 4 20 164
July 169 128 126 137 121 45 100 109 42 98 125

Officers 48 11 5 17 12 9 21 17 4 20 164
August 175 130 124 134 121 45 102 110 42 99 126
Officers 48 11 5 17 12 9 21 17 4 20 164
September 180 136 125 138 122 46 105 113 43 102 130

Officers 50 11 5 17 12 9 22 17 4 20 167
October 178 138 128 142 122 48 103 115 44 101 130

Officers 51 11 5 17 12 9 22 17 4 20 168
November 180 139 126 146 125 47 105 117 44 104 133
Officers 49 11 5 17 12 9 22 17 4 20 166
December 193 143 128 152 125 48 111 120 44 109 139

NOTE. The average number of cases per probation officer at the regional level in a given region was calculated by dividing the number of probationers in the given region on the number of probation officers.
Calculating the average number of cases across the country was calculated by dividing the total number of probationers on the total number of probation officers. The number of probationers in regional groups,
as well as across the country is reflected in the Table N 56.
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Re-socialization process of probationers by Regions
(Table N73)

№ Programs
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1 Training Courses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Educational Programs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Sports Event 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Vocational training 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Socio-cultural activities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Rehabilitation and treatment programs 50 30 3 2 0 6 5 6 3 10 115

7 Social assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Employment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 50 30 3 2 0 6 5 6 3 10 115

Diversion assessment 42 10 2 7 1 1 11 8 4 12 98
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Re-socialization process of probationers by age and sex groups
(Table N74)

N Programs

Adult Juvenile

Total

Men Women Total Men Women Total

1 Training courses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Educational Programs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Sporting Event 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Vocational training 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Socio - cultural activities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Rehabilitation and treatment programs 43 3 46 60 9 69 115

7 Social assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Employment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 43 3 46 60 9 69 115

Diversion assessment 27 3 30 66 2 68 98
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Employment of probationers according to age/sex groups by regions
(Table N75)

N Regions

Adult Juvenile
Total for
Georgia

Men Women Total Men Women Total

1 Tbilisi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Shida Kartli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Mtskheta-Mtianeti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Kvemo Kartli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Kakheti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Samtskhe-Javakheti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Imereti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Samegrelo - Zemo Svaneti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9
Racha-Lechkhumi and Kvemo
Svaneti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Adjara - Guria 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Number of house arrest by sex and regions
(Table N76)

N Regions

Adult Juvenile
Total for
Georgia

Men Women Total Men Women Total

1 Tbilisi 57 4 61 8 1 9 70

2 Shida Kartli 5 0 5 0 0 0 5

3 Mtskheta-Mtianeti 4 0 4 0 0 0 4

4 Kvemo Kartli 7 0 7 1 0 1 8

5 Kakheti 6 0 6 1 0 1 7

6 Samtskhe-Javakheti 4 0 4 0 0 0 4

7 Imereti 17 0 17 0 0 0 17

8 Samegrelo - Zemo Svaneti 12 1 13 0 0 0 13

9
Racha-Lechkhumi and Kvemo
Svaneti 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Adjara - Guria 10 1 11 0 0 0 11

Total 126 6 132 10 1 11 143

House arrest imposed by the Court 6 2 8 10 0 10 18

Changing with house arrest by local
councils 120 4 124 0 1 1 125
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House arrest by sex and regions – number of new cases
(Table N77)

N Regions

Adult Juvenile
Total for
Georgia

Men Women Total Men Women Total

1 Tbilisi 15 1 16 1 1 2 18

2 Shida Kartli 2 0 2 0 0 0 2

3 Mtskheta-Mtianeti 2 0 2 0 0 0 2

4 Kvemo Kartli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Kakheti 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

6 Samtskhe-Javakheti 2 0 2 0 0 0 2

7 Imereti 7 0 7 0 0 0 7

8 Samegrelo - Zemo Svaneti 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

9
Racha-Lechkhumi and Kvemo
Svaneti 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

10 Adjara- Guria 2 0 2 0 0 0 2

Total 33 1 34 1 1 2 36

House arrest imposed by the Court 1 0 1 1 0 1 2

Changing with house arrest by local
councils 32 1 33 0 1 1 34
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House arrest by sex and regions – number of completed cases
(Table N78)

N Regions

Adult Juvenile
Total for
Georgia

Men Women Total Men Women Total

1 Tbilisi 5 3 8 2 0 2 10

2 Shida Kartli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Mtskheta-Mtianeti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Kvemo Kartli 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

5 Kakheti 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

6 Samtskhe-Javakheti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Imereti 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

8 Samegrelo - Zemo Svaneti 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

9
Racha-Lechkhumi and Kvemo
Svaneti 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Adjara- Guria 4 0 4 0 0 0 4

Total 13 3 16 2 0 2 18

House arrest imposed by the Court 0 1 1 2 0 2 3

Changing with house arrest by local
councils 13 2 15 0 0 0 15


